- SERVICE MANUAL

R-9000/V-9000

STEREO CASSETTE DECK

Effective :March, 1990 940144 5704048500



R-9000/V-9000

1 SPECIFICATIONS

Track System 4-Track, 2-Channel Stereo

Heads R-9000 4: 2-Erase, 1 Record and 1
Playback (Rotary}
V-8000 3: 1 Erase, 1 Record and 1
Playback {Combination)

Type of T||u Cussens tape C-60 and C-90

Tape Speed 4 8 em/m (1-7/8 ips)
Motors 3: 1 DC Serve motor
(far apstan drive}
1 DC motor
{for reel drive}
1 DC motor
{for ancillary control}
Wow and Flutter (NRMS)
. 0.03 % {R-9000}, 0.025 % (V-3000)
e T Fr-qnunny Response (uvmll) ~20:dB .
. — 21,000 Hz Matal Tape
‘(25 20,000 Hz = 3dB)
20 — 20,000 Hz CrQ, Tape
(25 - 19,000 Hz + 3 dB)
20 — 18,000 Hz Normat Tape
(25 — 17,000 Hz = 3 dB)
B smn-l ta»Nmsn Ratio (Qverall)
dB {NR OFF3% THD Level,
Wsmhtad)
70 dB (Dolby B In, over 5kHz),
80 dB (Doiby C [n, over 1 kHz),
Fast Winding Time Apprnxlmately 70
seconds for C-60

Inputs CO-direct/Line: 60 mV, 50k ohms
Qutpats Line: 0.775'V: for Inad impedance of
50k ohms or more
Headphonés: 40 mW (max.), Tohms
Power Requiraments 100/126/220/240. "~
AC, 50/60 Hz (Gensral expart
motlels) X
120.V-AC, 60 Hz: (U,S:A., /Canada)
220 V-AC, 60 Hz (Europe)
240 V AC, 50 Hz (U.K./Australia) ;"
Power Consumption 28 W
Bimensions (W x H x D)
476 x 148 x 355 mm
(18-5/8" x 5-7/8” x 14)
Weight 10.2 kg {22.5 Ibs.}
Standard Accessories
Wireless Remote Control Units
RC-368 (R-3000}, RC-365 (V-9000),
Batteries (SUM-3, “AA™, “R6"
type) x 2, input-output connection
cords

 Specifications were determind using metal
tape except as noted.

3 miay result in
or features changing without notice.

« Photos and illustrations may differ slightly
from production models.

* Dolhy nofse reduction manufactured under license from
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
“DOLBY” and the double-D symhol DO are trademarks
of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation,

CAUTION
A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components,
They must always be replaced with identical companents—
refer to the appropriate parts list and ensurs exact replace-
ment.




| HYULUUIV-YUUU

1%

FFv oA A PTUI2F PRIV AT UARZ Y AR

<R-9000> : A Y FX2, HEFX1-HEXL IVER—Y3 2 Ay F(O—F 1K)

<V-9000> D iHEA Y B X1, #EFXLEEX] 2VER-Y 32 Ay FEER)

&
k]
N
I
N

C-60, C-90% T hitzw b -F—F

N
1
N
3
)

4.8t22F

FPTAIY 1 DC HRE—F—X 1
® - ¥ - B N:IDC E-F—x1
AN AL IDCE—F—X1

<R-9000> @ 0.03% (W.RMS). £0.055% (W.Peak EIAJ)

V-9000> ©0.025% (W.RMS), +0.045% (W.Peak EJAJ)

20Hz~21,000H2(25H2—~20,000Hz+ 3dB, EIAJ) I #* & )
20Hz~20,000Hz (25Hz~19,000Hz + 3dB, EIA)) @ Z7O—14
20Hz~18,000H2 (25Hz~17,000Hz + 3dB, EIAJ) @ J —¥ b

60dB{NR OFF, 3%THDL~), WTD}
# & S N Lk 70dB(FJLE—B NR IN 5kHzEL i)
80dB{FLIZ--C NR IN 1kHzLAE)

£ % 8 B | C60T—TTHIR

A B | CDFA LY NS 60mV (AN A Y E— % 2 250kQ)
o g |7 P IOSVRELE YA
Ay KR ¢ 40mW (Max) ( 89)
e || 100V AC, 50/60Hz
HoWm.o® H | 28w
M T R | 4720 X 140(HT) % 355 (BAT) mm
= /| 10.2kg

1F -3 & ALY T F2AHD , U0 2 (RC-366¢R-9000>, RC-365<V-80005) 3L il (#3) x 2

®IORRSICRRUREA ke, YHEET - JEEALTAE LLEDTY,
HALRE RS, KEOLEHFHEEWTIIENBUET,

o FAE—/ARYFITIVRENE=DRF Y~
SRV IR — Y 3 D OEMHEC %

SEREINTVET,
e FE—, DOLBYRUS D&% OB FVE—-S f P

AT PU—ZAFAe2 T2 TI=RU =2 3V OB ARRELEEBATS, LRI BHELTT Py odE
. BT, EOBREBML T AW,




' R-9000/V-9000 |

2 REMOVAL OF EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

ANEWRDHLF

umber-order

Disassemble in n
BRMEICHLTT &




| HYUUU V-YUUU
3 PARTS LOCATION '

aBaaikE

Power transformer SENSOR PCB R/P SUB PCB

JOINT PCB CONTROL PCB R/P AMP PCB

SW PCB TOousec.sw METAL sw FLONT PCB
REV i

FWD Rec.safety sw

Rec.safety sw Cassette sw (R-9000)

Fig. 3-1



' R-9000/V-9000

4 MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS
BB £ B2

-1 ErF - a—-SEEN

4-1 PINCI ROLLER PRESSURE

1.

o

IS

Press the cassette switch (see Fig.3-1) up to set
the deck to the playback mode.

The cassette switch should be pressed up to through-
out measurement. )

. Hang the spring scale from the pinch roller arm.
. Extend the spring in the direction shown in. the

figure until the rotation of.the pinch roller- stops,
then return it gradually so that the pinch .roller
comes into contact with the.capstan shaft again.

. Read the valug at the moment the pinch rolter starts

rotating.
Standard values
R-9000 FHD/REV play : 380g—480g (13.40Z—16.90z)
V-9000 Take-up side’ :. 3909—1490g (13.80z—17.302)

Supply side ~ : 1709—230g ( 6.00z— 8.102)
v-9000 :

Supply side Takeup side

L2t | FAOTYTH

v

1.

Ay b A4 v F (Fig.3-1 8R) 2 LFic@LTY
EEEE T~
Ased, Ay - AL v FREFCMLETES L.
Erd-0—9 7oAl NARETS.
WECVF  0-50EKFL2 33 TEROFIES]
Bokth, E¥F 09 HFUXATIEY v w7
MOEMT L LIBRRCRT.
ErF - a-SHEE Y HH 5 L S OEERE.
#EME R-9000 FWD/REV 'L A 380p~480g
V-8000 FA 27 v E 0 3909~490g
F7I4E : 170g~230g

R-8000

left pinch roller right pinch roller
&L ¥.n—F HEYF-0—F

Vo

Measure when in REV play  Measure when in FWD play
REVZ L+ B (2 FWD 7L o« BB &

Fig. 4-1Pinch roller pressure measurement

4-2 TAPE PATH ADJUSTHENT
Kote : The following special tools and tapes are

required for this section.

Head check jig A (P/N 5736006600)

tead check jig B {P/N 5736006700}

HTT-150 test tape (for Dofby level calibration)
HTT-356(or MIT-256) test tape (for frequency
response check)

HTT-902 mirror tape (C-90 type)

Osciltoscops

DECK
under TEST

A
ouTPuUT AC Vottmater

Fig. 4-2 Test setup for azimuth adjustment

& IOEBETILDICBROBE, FIXb - F-7H
RETY.
WHA  (P/N 5736008600)
ANy FiREA  (P/K 5736006700)
FAR T
HIT-150 : KaAE— LR +o b A
MTT-336 Xi HTT-256 : FREEmiEtsiem
HIT-902 : 35— F—7 (C-90H)
0°(in phase) ~ 45° 90° 135" 180°{out of phase)

[Bkoz ] g

DDDDEP

Fig. 4-3 Confirming phase relaticnship



R-9000

START

Erase Head Height Agjustment (llsing Jigs)

1. Connect the deck to test equipment as shown in
Fig. 42

2. Insort the head check fig A into (he cassette halder.
Clase the holder then push th g in fimly.

3. Check, in FWDplay”, height of FWO erase hoad's
tape guido using head check fig B. If nezded, adjust
by tarning ut A

4. Simitarly, chack REV orase head in REV play®. 1F
needed, adijust by turning nat B,

5. Repeat steps 3 and & until both requiremeats are
satisfied.

9000

head check jig B

head check jig A
(5736006700}

(5736006600)

FWD erase head REV erase head

REC-PLAY
head

9. 4-4 Head height adjustment

* Pushing up the cassette switch (Fig, 3-2), place in alay mode.
Keep tha switch pushed up during adjustments.

REC-PLAY Head Haight Adjustment

1. Sheck, in FWD play*, height of AEC-PLAY head's
tape guide usiig head check jig 8.

2. In REV play*, cherk it also.

Replace spscers belaw screws G and D with thinner
thicker) ones. {For both € and D, the some mum.
bor of spacers having same thicknass should be added
* In bath FWD and REV, or sbstraed).

highar flower).

Description_| Thickness | Parts Number s

or

tex. igher in FWD, fawer

~In both FWD and REY, the hoad check jig 8 can just
bass smaothiy between the edges of the guide. Spacer 8| 0.2mm

+ Betwesn FWD and REV, refative height it reversed

Spacer A | 0.1 mm

SpacerC_ | 0.28mm | 5300595200

REC-PLAY Hoad Spacars

in REV)

REC-PLAY Head Azimuth Adjustment

1. Playing a MTT-150 tape in the FWD or REV direc-
tion, check that the phase relationship betwesn
Lorh and R-ch is within 45"

2. Playing 10 kHz ssction of & MTT-265 or MTT-255
tape in the forward diracion, sdjust srew € so
that phese relationship becomes

3. In REV play, make the same adjustment with

screw F,

How many degrees was screwls) in steps 2 and 3
wrned?

More than 45°

l Loss than 45°

Tape Path Adjustment
Playing MTT-902 mirror tape in FWD and REV, check
the following contents

 Is there tape curling at esch tape guids?
“1s the head core {siver) of the REC-PLAY head
visible from the tape edge?

+ Gurling oceurred Erase Head Height Adjustmant (Using Tape}

Visiple Using MTT-902 tape, corsect by repeating tape guids
height adjustments between FWO erase head in FWD.
play snd REV esase head in REV play.
Adiust screw A Tor FWD erase he
REV erase head.

- Mot touching

screw B for

~ o curling
* Not visible
- Touches

COMPLETED




R-9000

o KA ~y Kk
(5713;0065630) / (5736006700)

REVAilE~Y I

FWDREE~ > F
gy mau! (,smm)
Te

1 Fig42nE ) S5, i Ay F

e Rk T A STATE.
Th, Ao FEHAERLCHINASYT

LB NV TFWDIL 15 * [T BE-

WOt Kivsi ¢ 1A € Ri2S 5.

mei Ty AT,

HIBEREV L (- R SREV IR

e e iy

BT FBTTD

5 SARE R R TR

44~y FEEEE

SR b Ry FFEIDE LHRLT, YU B KT E
B AR S NS T WIEr T

BB~y KWINE

1A FERBENCTERD L (85 SR
Wy KOR L S SRt 5.

2 IR REV T A B EHET &

TC.DO D AN HEBIDBL LY B0

RS,
(€. R CIEE O B S HEHIKT B & )
FWDREV
aC we % & W =
o EGER? o
hd SN A | odmm | swusesons
- FWDREV A it B4 ¢ ZA—r | ozmm | sesin
i

AN -HC_| 028mm | 56M0595200
. Fwn,nnvr sE RO e FA FAXS<—Y
Bl TFWDBR G, REVIHEL)

L T R ]

L5 2K 5 — JMTT150% FWD @I X SREV
BETLALT, LebERANDILINS Sit)
THIBE S PR

PRI icvet SN ——
WABFWDIHAT LA LT, (ElH0 K56
£ MEF ZEERT

S WRISREY T BOU AR MR CL)

I

23T 2 5 & SO L R L

145- EY
- 7iﬁll!
MTT, — - 5 TEEWORUREVT A L1
S vaamata

P

chenFE My KO (5 — TN

Uz

FWDMB £ K - 51 FEE MBEREY TL 1
BROREVIH 2w b o K HEERIEL
TS 5. FWDHINLA Y FEEVAT,
REVMl LAy FRESBC R4S

e ok .
BT A CP— TR LT MTT-9027 — & Lii2 6T, EWD JL {00

3 WAY FOD PREIHT — T LD A
CTRATL?

“n—LLBL
C Ak
SHTB




V-9000

Hote 1 ¢

Note 2 :

~

o

@»

o

When the record/plavback head has been
replaced, tighten screws (A), (B). (C) shown
in Fig.4-7 until they stop, then slacken then
by 1-1/2 turns before starting alignment.
When the erase head has been replaced,
install it as shown in Fig.4-8

.- Altach head position alignment jigs A and B, then

set the deck to the play mode.

. Fit jig B on the tape guide of the record/playback

head as shown in Fig.4-5, then align the height with
screw (A) as shown in Fig.4-7.

. Fit jig B to the head as shown in Fig.4-6 (o check

its tilt and align it using scrwes (B) and (C) shown
in Fig.4-7.
Then align the height again with screw (A).

. Repeat alignments in procedure 2 and 3 two or three

times to align height and tift. { When adjusted to
the standard height, the head should be under the
tape guide.)

Fit jig B to the tape guide of the left pinch roller
and align the height with nut (E). ( The standard
height is above the tape guide.

Play test tape WTT-802, and adjust nut {E) so that
the lower edge of the tape guide of the record/play-
back head Is in contact with the tape edge, but the
tape is not curled.

Adjust the azimuth of the playback head with screw
€3 shown in Fig. 4-7 according to item 5-3 ( on
page 18 ). 1f the screw is rotated by half a turn

or more, turn screw (A) and (B) by the same amount
then align from item 8 to correct the height of the
tape guide of the record/playback head

After alignment is complete, check the tape does not
curl over the tape guide by repeating play and step
operations

Contact ; [
LA

/ \lkia»

Contact
®

Fig. 4-5

head check fig A

(5736006600}
head check jig B
{5736006700)

&

I

9000

18- \Ay REXRLAL &I, Fig.4-7 DATHA),
(B}, {C) AL 2 5 2 THED, TOUESHENETND
AVE D HEIHLRBCHBEMDL L.

2. RNy FEZMLICE &L, Fig. 4-8 D& 5 ST
05,

Ay FORBERRHBE A8 Ty FLTLA - K

T3,

Fig.4-5 DL 328 - BN FOT—7 - F1 RZHR

B &¥T, Fig.4-7 WA Y (A) THETHBT 2.

Fig.4-6 DXSCHA B £y REETTHL M EH
BEL, Fig.4-7 oY (B),(C) THELL®K FEA

YA TERIEHRETS.

L 23 FoEEE 2~ EHRYEL. X, S
FHRTE. (HSNERET—7 - N4 ROTRLY
%.)

EEVF 0-FOF—7 - A RICHRE B R 4T,
Foh (B) CTHEERBETE. (GE0ERET~T
A4 ROERETS) .

FRAb - F—7 KIT-902 2EFEE, &-BAvFD
FTTHA ROFELEA— A LLWRBELE Y2 X 5Ty
N AE) EWETD.

FENYFOTYTRE S0 H (18 R—VBR)
®#-T Fig.4-7 DFY () THEETS.

172 B ERL: & &i38% - BNy KDF—7" - H4
F&eZabdsid, 2¥ (). B) LARELEE
S HICEDARERN LT

ETOREOH®, 7V4 - Ay 7ERDEL, 7—7
AL RCTF=THA—NLaNI L 2 HRTS.

head check jig B
(5736006700) head check jig A

(5736006600}



R-9000/V-9000J

P./B Head
ALy ¥

REC Head
BEA

Height Adj. Screw A
HAEBRY

P/B Head
Azimuth Scraw C Tit Adi. Screw 8
P/B7 ST AMBRY FHERRT

Fig. 4-7

4-3 PHOTO SENSOR ADJUSTHENT {R-9000)

1. Connect OC voltmeter as shown in Fig. 4-9. 1.

2. Playing in REV direction, magnetic tape portion of 2.
test tape consists of efementes in Fig. 4-10(NTT-5551
tape, etc.) adjust RST so that a voltage of 3.0 V is
obtained at TP.5(+),TP.6(-}.

3. In FUD play, similarly adjust RS9 for obtaining a 3.
voltage of 2.8 V.

4. Re-check thal voitage is REV play does not change 4.
from 3.0 V. .

§. Set AUTO REVERSE switch in <21 position, then play 5.

tape in FWD mode from point A in Fig.4-10. Check that
tape motion changes in REV play mode at point B, then
changes is FUD play mode at pont A.

i
DC voltmeter

~
I/
Erase head
] These should touh
U Y
i
Fig. 4-8

7 b e HE (R-9000)

D0 RWESHE Fig.4-9 OkSHETD.

Fig 4- 10 Ry MBAT A - F—7 (HTT-5511 & )
DBRF—THNE RV TLATEFSGLLE, TP
5(+),TP.6(-)DTEAN 3.0 V (B L5 BT ¥ HE
¥5.

RRICID 7L TEITEYE, TP ORESF 2.8V
A& RO FHABRTE.

REV 7L A Bz TP DREN 3.0V 26RbHVWILE
AHETD.

AUTO REVERSE 24 w¥#% CD fEkevyhL. 7
—7% Fig.4-10 > A JEH PO 7LAEES. T
-7 B RONET RV TLALREL, T0% A
ROMBLHBEY W CLABETEILERETS.

e

PE

=

CONTROL. PCB

o
s BB
RS7 RS9

Fig. 4-9 Photo sensor adjustment (1)

splicing tape

RTSA v F=T WRT—7

teader tape H
Yo7

Magnetic tape

splicing tape
ATSAv ST =T

1 leader tape
y—5F—

Fig. 4-10 Photo sensor adjustment (2)



4-4 REEL TORQUE CHECKS AND ADJUSTHENTS

1. Using a cassette torque meter, check thal reel torgue
at each tape transport operation is within the
following specified range.

4-4

| R-9000,

Y—i - PNV RBRUAR

Ay FRIP A - A—2ic K B SR T RO
THEI L ERETE.

V970X R-919X
25 ~ 60 g-cm 25 ~60g-cm
Taketp (0.34 ~ 0.83 ozinch} | (0.34 ~ 0.83 oz-inch)
{FWD/REV)
*Back Tension | 0.40 ~ 0.56v (UF?IlV]D;F‘:ESVZ)
Fast Forward/ 90~ 160 gem
Rewind {125~ 2.22 oz-inch)

*Back Tension

1. Connect a DC voltmeter between TP.1 and TP.Z(GND)
(FWD), TP.3 and TP.4(GND) (REV) on'the CONTROL PC
board.

2. Play the middie part of test tape MIT-551% and adjust
the following so that the voltmeter shows the values
in the above table.

R-9000: R31 (FWD), R32 (REV)
¥-9000: B3t

4-5 TAPE SPEED ADJUSTHENT

1. Connect a frequency counter to the deck as shown in
Fig.4-11.

2. Playing the mid portion of an HTT-111 test tape in
40 and REV directons, adjust the semi-fixed
resisrtor on capstan motor so thal tape speed
becomes 3,000 Kz x 5 Hz. An insulate and non-
metallic flat-head screwdriver shoukd be used ‘for
this adjustment.

3. In both FHD and REV play modes, check that the
folfowing values are obtained at the beginig and at
the end of the tape.

Deviation: 3,000 Hz +45 Hz
Width of deviation: Within 30 Kz

v-o7ox R-919¢
- 25~60 g cm
4oPT b 2560 9+
THOTYT D R eyt
. 0.40~0.520
Ry oFuyay . b | 0.40~0 56
7rm (FHO/REV)
RO KLY (EE AL ) | 90~1600 - cu | 90~1609 + cn

* Ny Fiay

1

2

0C @HF %, FWD 42 CONTROL PCB o» TP.1 & TP.2
(GND} 4=, REV &k TP.3 & TP 4(GND)IZEIS 5 .
FRL - F—7 MIT-5511 onhseffiEd HAEL, BHER
DR LRDEL DL I HBETS.

R-9000 : R31 (FWD), R32 (REV)

¥-9000 : R31

25 F-TRERE

1.
2.

3.

FigA-NR LS CREEL T Y S T v R IEET S .
HIT-111 5= 72 hodEEE DRV £nEh
THELT, Fo7HEN 3,000 HZ £5 H2 %2
SX % VREy - B-SOFEARBREART L. A
BICIER SRS BRTA T2 - FIANEEAT
Bk,

FUD.REV ZRBRICIHT, F—7 0l L Bk 01T
TROEHFHBONDL I EEWETE.

W& ;3,000 HZ =45 1z

Eh 30 HZ LI



i

' R-9000/V-9000 |

4-6 HWOW AND FLUTTER CHECKS

Note: In both FWD and REV play modes, these measurements
should be made at the beginnig, middie and the end
of the taps.

4-6-1 PLAYBACK METHOD

1. Connect a wow and flutter meter to the deck as. shown
in Fig.4-11, !

2. toad a TEAC HTT-111 test tape or equivalent ard, in
FHD and REV ¢irections, play it to measure the wow
and flutter value.

3. Specifications are shown below.

0.055% HRMS (R-9000)
0.050% WRHS (V-9000)

4-6-2 RECDRD/PLAYBACK HETHOD

Note: When measuring with this method, the recorded
section should be played back repeatedly to obtain
ah average vaive.
Be careful not to read the meter for those parts

1-6 77775y SRR

AR FDLREV 3%, FTodid. PR BRNTLTH

EnYET 5.

4-6-1 F&®

1.

fig 411 AX3EUY - 7397 X=FEFuXRE
BETS.

2. TEAC WTT-111 F2 b - F—7XIMEREETAE,
D RV REV oWFETEEL?Y - 7Ty Y HER
TS

3. 88 0.055% WRHS (TEABHIE) -

0.050% URMS (EEMSHIIE)

4:6-2 REE

RE: FUEEOSBE, BELLCHFERESAL YT,

BELREL, AE<ENZTHWLELZRD. &
FLAHLEELLEOYY - 75y SREDUR
HErENLREIBERIAEVEIETS.

of the tape in which wow and flutler components 4TIy FRR - F—7 TRAC HIT-5521 UMY
in recording-and playback cancel each-other. EFHETAL, 3,000 Hz E5% DRIV HRaTREY
4. Load a blank TEAC MTT-5511 test tape or equivalent 5.
and record a 3,000 Kz signal in FWD (REV) directon. 5. FoUORELLHENEBRLT MKREY) FETEL
5. Rewind (fast forward) the rape to the beginnigng of 5.
the recorded secton, and play it in the FHD (REV) 6. DY -TFy S EIATRAER SNV L.
diraection. HR6 : 0.3%RHS  (FEEERHIIE) (R-9000)
6. The wow and fiutter should not be more thap specified. 0. 25%RHS (FREERRMIE) (V-9000)
Specificaton: ¢.3% RMS (R-9000)
0.25% RMS (V-9000)
oscillator
frequency counter
[oXe)
wow/flutter meter
attenuator DECK [—j:l
une )| under test | oureyy oo

Fig. 4-11 Connection for tapespeed, wow and flutter



4-7 LUBRICATON

Lubricaton is only required when parts are replaced
For this purpose, use the oil and grease specified

below
Gil: TEAC TZ-255A motor oil (from TEAC TZ-255 oil

Kit), Mobi! D.T.E. Oil Light, or equivalent

Grease: ORE-LUBE 61/3 or eguivalent

1

r

Apply a drop of oil with an oil applicator to a point
about 1/3. the way down the shaft (from the free and
of the flywheef, then insert the shaft iato the
capstan’ housing.

. Apply a suitable amounat of Iight grease

to the well of the fiywhee) bearing

well of
flywheel
bearing

4-8 VOLTAGE CONVERSION

(FOR GENERAL EXPORT MODELS)

ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE POHER LINE CORD BEFORE HAKING
THESE CHANGES.

T

Locate the voltage selector on the rear panel of the
deck as shown in the illustration

. Using a regular screwdriver, turn the selector untii

the numerals corresponding to the veilage require-
ments of your area appear

| R-900U/V-900U

4-7 HEH

EHIERP LRI N BROLLETT. ElATRCH
REEAANE Y -2 EERALET.
AN TEAC TI-2558 E—% A A4 (TEAC TZ
=285 AN - X Kps)
EXA DT AN IA N, EI
E3EE ‘
FV—R: FT-NA—7 G/, TLBHLR
1. 7 FARA NOKREPHH 1/ TooWiEN, il
BLTAAN WEEEME, V7RIV BEX TR
Py NIV INEIATE,
2. ARNIV—AE 2 T4 FRAN - KTY 7RI
3.

capstan flywheef ass’y

capstan shaft

capstan housing

Fig. 4-13



J

R-9000/V-9000

5 ELECTRICAL CHECKS AND ADJUSTMENTS

7 TROMEBERE

§-1 PRECAUTIONS

1. Since this deck has an automatic tape selector, be
sure to use test tapes that have tape position
detecting holes.

2. Before perforning adjustments and checks, clean and
demagnetize the entire tape path,.then check tape
motion condition. X

3. Make sure the deck is properly set for the voltage
in your locality

4. In general, adjustments and checks are made in the
order of L-ch then R-ch.

Double REF. Nos. such as R129/R229 indicate L-ch/
R-ch.

5. The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have
ap input impedance of 1 KQ or more.

8. 0 dB is-referenced to 0.775 V.

5-2 TEAC TEST TAPES

5-1 Bl

1. KWEF—7 - L7 5 GHRILARIC L > TnE 5D
TFAL - F=TREFF—7 - Y s YRULOH
ZLOEHALTIEE N,

2. PYyTEOHBNE L, WEAVE, & BAVE,
FTETRNERTRETHHBL, 2V —THETH
WL, F-7oEFRBEREBL TSN,

3. BEEORVIRY, BERUF = v 21t L-ch, R-ch
DMF T > TSN
. R129/R229 D k3 RRINTOSEREFI, L-ch/
R-ch %5RLZT.

4 LRRFHIASA YE-F R 1 HQBLEDL DR
LTLEEW.

5. 0dB=0.775V

5-2 TEAC F2 k- F—7

HIT-150C fFor Bolby tevel calibration MTT-150C : FAE— - LRV -+v bR
WIT-25707 : For R- ? head azimuth adjustment and WIT-25707 - §& - BAv FOT VY ARB, RUBEAER
playback freguency response check feg: % Uictii]
MIT-15000 : Ffor playback $/N check {Dolby NR B,C) HIT-15000 © 4 S/N (Dolby NR B.C) BIER
HTT-905 For quick sensor adjustment (R-9000 only) HIT-908  : 24 v 7 - £y —HBE (R-900004)
HIT-5571 For HETAL record test MIT-5571. : HETAL F—7'0RERTAMA
HIT-5561 For Crdz record test HIT-5561 :© Cr 02 F—7DREFERFANI
HIT-5511 For NORHAL record test HIT-5511 : NORHALF — 7' DR ERTA A
Oscilioscops
Osciltator Distortion Anaiyzer o
?S Amp SPKR
QXA
BB
2 o

Attanuator

DECK

R

LINE IN

under TEST °

OUTPUT

AC Voitmeter

TkHz Filter

Fig. 5-1Basic test setup



| R-9000/v-9000

R129/R229 Playback dolby level R508/R608 Peak ievel

RI30/R230 Playback EQ R543 Built-in OSC(10kHz level).
R160 CPS_level R554 Built-in 0OSC{400Rz level)
R330/R430 Record level L303/L403 Step-up colt

R360 Record bias{Cr0z) L304 Bias 0SC

R361 Record blas(NORMAL) U102/U202 Bias trap(Playback)
R364/R464 Record bias U301/U401 MPX filter

R505/R605 Meter level U3056/U405 Bias trap(Record)

Fig. 5-2 Check and adjustment points on R/P AMP PCB



Fig. 5-3 Check and adjustment points on CONTROL PCB



FWD szimuth screw
FWORIBIEEfa U REVE#9Eh U

9000/V-9000

Oscilloscape
3

DECK
under TEST ——&—
n

ouUTPUT AC Voltmeter

Fig. 5-4 Test setup for azimuth check

REC-PLAY head REC Head P/8 Head
BEA K AEN S F

REV azimuth screw

Height Adi. Screw A
B

P/B Head
Azimuth Screw C Tilt Adj. Screw B
Fig. 5-5 (R-9000) P/BT ST AMBRY F i PEBRS
Fig. 5-6 (V~-8000)
0°(in phase)  45° 90° 135°  180%out of phase} o8
(Rfz48) (Efia8) +2 L
: 1

PROS® I A

§
IS

Fig. 5-7 Confirming phase relationship Fig. 5-8 Playback frequency responce

DC voltmeter

oscillator

Fig. 5-9 Test setup for test point check



R-9000/V-9000

5-3. PLAYBACK PERFORMANCE
R :
Deck settings TEAC test tapes :
PLAY HTT-150C For Dolby level calibration
AUTO HONITOR sw. TAPE HIT-25707 for R+ P head azimuth adjustment and
DOLBY NR sw. OFF playback frequency response check
HPX FILTER sw. OFF HIT-8571 For S/N check for 70 wsec (HETAL)
CAL ON s, OFF HIT-5511 For S/N check for 120 xsec (NORMAL)
CD DIRECT sw. OFF HI7-15000. For S/N check for DOLBY NR 8,C
ADJUST. HEASURING POINT,
TR SETTING NPUT SIGHAL ' REHARKS
5 b o {or CHECK) RESULT
#RHE i ANBEF R 3 LIS
N OUTPUT (L/R) :
Azimith screws
1. REC - PLAY of R - head Phase betueen L-ch and
head azimuth P = & - By Ko B Refer to
G- FAo K Connection : Fig.5-4 HTT-25707 (8ktlz) "79/0;‘,01?3?\5/ Haxnum output at t- & Fig.5-7
TIRR -4 ig. §-!
¥ ig 5 EW)ﬂITﬁ
V-9000 fig.5-6 ﬂ’)& h #Mﬁ
2. Playback
Dolby level T°.3/TP.4 "
R L E— Same as above L HTT-150C R120/R228 130 ¢ (245mV)
Lk
OUTPUT €L/R)
R-9000 WD -1 41 B (615~775mV)
3. Playback R -
output levet | Sane a5 above L HIT-156 check BEV, 1 1508 (S81--820mV)
LN
¥ OUTPUT (L/R) :
V900 | Chp 1 dp 157750
4. Heter level
setting - ~ PEAK LEVEL meter (L/R) :
Ky - Ly, | Same as above LE HTT-150C R505/R605 00 (-1 d8)
L2
OUTPUT (L/R} -
Equal output level between 8 Kilz
5 ';'rgzsgfzy R130/R230 and 1 kiiz
reSponse Same as above [ElE HIT-25707 8 Wiz & 1 kiz HIEL<LD
3 P-4
Check Standerd #3H% :Fig.5-8
MTT-5571 ( 70 susec) OUTPLY (L/R)
HIT-5511 (120 usec) S/N 45 d8 min., (120u)
46 48 min. { 70.)
Sl o0V Lt Play back the leader] Check
N tape portion The reference level of §/K is the
U Amranys 4 output i
4 3 lﬁﬂ);l.fli*ﬁﬁl/'\ll«t‘)‘é
OUTPUT (L/R) :
5 g};yﬁga‘o Amount of variation in S/M withe respect to
SN B the §/N value *? when the HIT-15000 signal ‘is
played back with DOLBY NR OFF,
) HIT-15000 % DOLBY NR OFF TRAEL7BRD SN
Same as above AL HIT-15000 check | B *1iCHTE S Bl
DOLBY NR : OFF— B— ¢ DOLBY HR & 8.5dB or more
DOLBY NR C 17dB or more
*1 The reference level of S/K is the
output in 3.
SA m»«;m 3 Bt




5-4. MONITOR PERFORMANCE
=R

Deck settings
Hode

| R-YUUU/V-YUUU

: - RECORD

RECORD/PAUSE REC LEVEL cont. Haxinun
AUTO HONITOR sw. SOURCE LEVEL cont. . Center
DOLBY KR Sw. OFF BALANCE cont, Center
HPX FILTER sw. OFF
¥ OFF
CD DIRECT sw. OFF TEAC test tapes HIT-5571 " (HETAL)
T7ew SETTING WPUT SIGHAL ) HEASURING POINT. AEHNRKS
AR B o [ s 3 w %
R SN - S
7. Hin. LINE .
input level Connection : Fig.5-1 ‘igg a" () UUTPUT [L/R
eV : iz / -19 dB Check
4y REC LEVEL cont. @ Maxiwun 186.9 a¥) (“g mv bl 975 )
AR .
LISE 1N (L/R) : UTPUT (LR}
a0pHz/-5aB(275a) | EC LEVEL cont. -1.dB (690 av)
8. Specified < If thers is a difference in lovel between chanels, adjust using the
LIKE input Jevel ¢ tion : Fig.5-1 BALANGE cont.
NE s ady | oonnection : Fig. con B
LA Fr AL AV E0h BIFALL BALNCE cont. T 5,
+After adjusting, do not wove the REC LEVEL cont. and BALANCE cont.
(Specific position)
et REC level conl. & BALANCE cont. #@pdinry. (HLE(NE)
aurput (L/R)
Check
9. CD DIRECT
input level Connection : Fig.5-1 LINE T8 (L/R) - (615 mv ~ 775 v
272{/}?2}11« €0 DIRECT sw. = 0% 400tz/-SdB(275mY) ~Afler checking is compiete, set the Ch OIRECT SW to
‘7‘:: v 2tk OO DIRECY sv. % OFF (D9 &
10. Heter level : e LINE TN (L/R) : PEAK LEVEL meter (L/R;
A oy | Comestion - Fie.5-1 toonz/-sapzrsmy | S1esk W (-4 0Bt b
PEAK LEVEL meter (L/R) :
Press”the DISPLAY and CLEAR
1. Peak fevei on - Fig B LIKE -IN (L/R) : buttons alternately, then adjust
ey L | COTRECHION : Fig. 51 400z/v6aB(1. 5v) | RO0B/RO0S s0 that the meter reads +5d.
DISPLAY S CLEARSITE:SERIZHHL
RF—FOrh5 +5dB (%2 kTR
12, PHONES
‘ . PHONES :
output level Connection : Fig.5-10 LINE IR (L/R) : .
PHONES PUONES (EVEL cont. : Max. | A0oHa/-adb(zrsay) | oK P 82 load
HHL o
OUTPUT (L/R) :
- v/ 31 4B (21.86¥) or less
13. HPX fifter Connection : Fig.5-1 LINE IN (L/R) :
HPX 2 45— | MPX FILVER sw. @ ON 19klIz/-9dB(275mV) 'Afler the checking is complete, set the MPX FILTER Si
ﬁ‘x /7& WPX FILTER . & OFF (CR¥ k.
: " Connection : Fig.5-11 ; TP. 10
1 Blan ety | Teve ¢ WIssTi rany | e signad Lo R9000 150Kz (2 iz )
Hode e ¥-9000 : 210 Kz ( £2 kHz )




R-9000/V-9000

20

] SETTING TPUT SIGHAL ADIST HEASIRIAG POINT. REHARKS
- M = (or CHECK) RESULT
WwEER & % ANhES 3 R - R
L-ch : Left Jead:of C332
: €32 EY—K Refer to
15. Step-up coil R-ch : Right !ead of (432 | Fig. 5-2
A7y Ty | WemdNe Same a5 above 13031403 0432 DY — K
agn &
Set to the maximun negative voltage
OCHIY - R B X S Tl
16. Bias trap (REC) | Connection : Fig.5-9 Yo signal P.8/1P.9 :
7SAFPR-bZ | Tape : HIT-3571 (HETAL) ey U305/0405 Hinioun reading
v 7" ($FER) Hode RECORD N 234 FRE@RN
Peak level meter :
«Adjust R354 (400t1z) so that the display indication
reaches the LEVEL W mark.
FARTLAN LVEL W7 B TRITTHL S RO4
17, Buitt-in Tape . No.joad A8 (400Hz) %82 .
" osellat Hode @ STOP Ho signat « Adjust RBA3 (10KHz) so that the display indication
i W1 shorting  (Fig. 5-2) #ET reaches the BIAS A mark.
W2 shorting (Fig. 5-2) FARTUAN BIAS AT—23THETT DS RS43
{10kHz) ZHWT 5.
After adjustment complete, open W1 and W2.
TR W1, W2 AT AT,
osciltator

| AC voltmeter

DECK unde test
PHONES o~

attenuator L

R
LINE N TEST LOAD RESISTORS
-

Fig. 5-10 Test setup for PHONES check

Frequency Counter

+8
R/P PCB TP-10 Jhe
+4
of +2
GND o °
DECK N -2
under TEST 4
-5

. -8 4 -
Fig. 5-11 Test setup for bias osc. frequency adjustment . ) 3
& 400 12.5% H)

Fig, 5-12 Overall frequency response (NR OUT)



| H-YUUU/V-YUUU

5-5. RECORDING PERFORMANCE
RER

Deck settings
Hode

Rec/Play ( Item 10,11 ) TEAD reccrmnu test tapes
Record then Playback ( Item 12~ 22 ) MTT-5571 : For METAL
REC LEVEL cont, ~ @ Specified position JEti® ( [ten8) HTT-5561 ; for CrOz
BALANCE cont. . Specified position BBEir® . (Itew8) HIT-5511 : For NORMAL
BIAS cont: + Center DOLBY NR sw. : OFF
LEVEL cont. : Center HPX FILTER sw. : OFF
AUTO HONITOR sw. : TAPE CAL ON sw. OFF
17 SETTING TPUT SIGMAL P HEASURING POINT. REMARKS
- B % AHfEE or CHECK) RESULT
LA BERDR - ARE
LINE IR (L/R) @ QUTPUT (L/R) ©

18, Record bias -1 | Connection : Fig.5-1 400 Hz and 10 kiiz Fqua! output level between 400 Hiz
Fs4 TR Tape. : HTT-5571 (METAL) alternately R364/R464 and 10kHz,
ek Hode : REC / PLAY KEIES H 4000z & - 10kHz DEFEHCHLEEL <

-42 4B (6.15 mV) e 2t
OUTPUT (L/R) :
Perforn adjustment so that the
RI61- L-ch and R-ch levels of the 400iiz
LIKE IN (L/R) : and 10KHz signals are averaged.

19 Record bias -2-| Connection : Fig.5-1 400 Hz and 10 Kz 4007 & 10kiz o> L-ch, R-ch D
A PR Tape :-HIT-5511 (NORHAL) alternately LARAASPEI A B & 3 R
vk Hode : REC / PLAY XHES

~42 dB (6.15 m¥) OUTPUT (L/R)
Re-adjust equal output level
R364/R464 between 400 Hz and 10KHz.
4000z & - 10Kz DFFEHAHFELL
B L ITAETS.
QUIPUT (L/R) :
LINE IN (L/R) : §

20. Record bias -3 | Connection : Fig.5-1 400 Hz and 10 khz Perfors adjustuent o that e
7ATR Tape - MIT-5661 (0702 ) alternately ) Loch and R ch levels of he 4001
ey h Wode - REC / PLAY C XEES and 10Kz signals are averaged.

42 68 (6.15 V) 4001z & 10kRz ) L-ch, R-ch o
g LA B & 5
Connection : Fig.5-1 ;
Tape : NIT-5511 (NORMAL) R330/R430 | OUTPUT (L/R) : -4 dB ( 489 mV )
Hode : REC / PLAY i
LINE IN (L/R) :
21. Record level
BELAIL DOLBY KR : OFF/B/C 400 Hz / -12 dB OUTPUT (L/R) :
Tape * HIT-557% (HETAL) {195 V) DOLBY MR OFF
Tape - MTT-5561 (Cr0z ) Check ! -4 d8 +2dB (3880 ~615aV)
i DOLBY AR B/C
Tape : MIT-5511 (NORMAL)
-4 @B +3 dB (346 0V ~.630 oY )

Connection : fig,5-1 QUIPLE (L/R) -

22. Total harmonic | DOLBY MR : OFF LINE IN (L/R) : Dlswruon R
distortion Tape : MTT-5571 (METAL) 400 Hz / -12 dB Check HETAL : 2.0 % or less
BAER Tape © HIT-5561 (Cr02 ) (195 V) Cro2 @ 2.0%or less

Tape. : HTT-5511 (NORHAL) HORMAL @ 1.5 % or less
: w.1/1P2
0102/6202 | Hininua bias leakage
23. Bias trap i SATARA Boh
(Playback) Connection : Fig.5-9 No signal !
< = N = : DUTPUT (L/R) -
JNATX - ~F | Hode : REC / PLAY 2T !
", Bias leakage <4 7
77 (LR check 40 4B (7.75°8V ) or less

PEAK LEVEL meter :
Do not lit sfILZenzé

21



'R-9000/V-9000

22

1T SETTING INPUT SIGHAL ADIST HEASURING POLNT, REMARS
3 = {or CHECK) RESULT
HBAE # % ANEF R BB - S W%
24, Qverall Connection : Fig.5-1 LINE N (LAR) OUTPUT (L/R) : .
frequency Tape : HTT-5571 (METAL) 3Hz~12. 5Kz / | Check HETAL  DOLBY MR-B,C . Spec. Fig.5-12
response Tape : HIT-5561 {Cr0z ) i ‘é 5 V) Cr0z  DOLBY NR B,C  Spec. Fig.5-12
SFEEBAHE | Tape @ HTT-5511 (HORMAL) g NORHAL [DOLBY NR OFF  Spec. Fig.5-12
OUTPUT (L/R) :
METAL 46 dB min.
5. overall Connection : Fig.5-1 Cr02 46 dB min.
" /N ratio Tape @ MIT-5571 (HETAL) Ho signal Check NORWAL 45 dB min.
e S 1t Tape : MTT-5561 (Cr0z ) WSS
= Tape : HTT-5511 (HORHAL) 400Hz/-1d8 (690mV) is the reference

leve).
HAEL AU 400Z/-1dB (690mY)

Tape : HTT-5511 (NORMAL)

Hode : REC / PLAY No signal PEAK LEVEL meter indication
CAL ON sw. : ON Pt Check LEVEL ¥ dot
LEVEL cont. : Center e BIAS A 5 dot
BIAS cont. : Center
Taps : HTT -5511 1NORI‘IAL) PEAK LEVEL meter indication :
26. Built-in osc. Hode : REC /P ¥o signal Level variation between portion "-" and
(Bl L0 | v L or P Check " portion
LEVEL cont. : Center - U T OV TR
Fully *=" to fulty "¢" 6 dot min. 6 FvhELE
Tape : NTT Sﬁﬂ {NORHAL) PEAK LEVEL meter indication ;
Hode : / PLAY o signal Level variation between portion "-" and
CAL ON sw ] ottty Check “ " portion
BIAS cont. : Center el e T LTI
Fully "-" to fully "+" § dot min. 5 Ky bbb
Connection : Fig. 5-1 ¥ .
bt engage T-ki fiter | LE MR OUTRUT (L)
27, Erase -z 7oy (86%0V) 63 dB min. ratio
efficiency Tape : HIT-5571 (HETAL)
i flecord a 1-KHz signal. Erase the latter falf of the recording. Rewind and play to fined the difference
between the 1-Kiiz portion and the erased portion.
SEHHEFELHOL VLRI VL L, RS EHELLROHHL AL L DEE]E.
Same as above Sane as above Check OUTPUT (L/R) :
A G 65 dB min. ratio
28. REC HUTE
function Record a 1-kHz signal. Push REC HUTE button midway. Rewind and piay to find the difference between the
REC MUTE  ZH3E 1-kHz portion and the "rec mute” portio
1-kHz {55 E8EL, BT REC HUTE QJEWL’C#E%&K%H%.
SOF-TEEEL, 1Kz 85 EESHN L OHAL LR HE.
LIKE IN (L/R) :
Same as above L-ch 1 ktiz/-9dB Check OUTPUT (R)
o] (275mV) 30 dB min.
28, Channel R-ch N signal
separation
Fv AN Set the deck to record mode. rewind and play to find the difference between the 1-KHz recorded portion
N L—ay {L-ch) and * no signal “ portion (R-ch).

St WELT Kz 5535 (L-ch) ESEFREERS (R-ch) X OHHLILERRLE.
«Change the ahove connection and check reverse operation also.
Lth & Rch EANBRAHECOWTLF2y2THIL




1168 SETTING 0T SIGHAL e HEACLRING POIKT, REMARKS

HEHE E - ; ¥
Connection : Fig. 5-1 LINE IN :
but do not connect LIKE i-ch Mo signal Check QUTPUT (R) :
30. Adjuscent IN (L) and OUTPUT (L). R-ch  125H2/-9dB 40 48 min. ratio

track L-¢h - DABHOHBTE {275aV)
crosstalk
r7 2] Record & 125-Kz signal on R-ch track and note output fevel. Invert tape and play R-ch track
JTAN—T

Check leakage level against the output reference of nwvmusly recorded portjon.
R-ch FJw2iz125 Hz i

. &
B, T RN A LRG0 Rech .ff]l/'\ll»k@!l/\ll/tﬂ)ééﬂii

5-6. CONTROL PERFORMANCE
: R

TEAC test tape
MTT-150C : For CPS level adjustment
HTT-805 @ For quick sensor adjustment

1164 SETTING INPUT SIGHAL Pt HIASULLNG POINT, REMARKS
HLTR & % [ o ; %
TR ST - R
Connection ; Fig.5-9 HIT-150C R160 .5 1 -20 dB (77.50V)

1. 08 level At the center of the NTT-150C lest lape, measure the output level at TP.5 in each CPS mode including FF in
Ry the FHD direction, REW in the FWD direction, ¥F in the REV direction. Perform adjustment so that the which-
(3-9000) ever is a higher Jevel ( excluding the maximum and mininun levels ) among four measured values is -20 ¢B.

HIT-150C @>F—vhaltiisyT, FWD Jitaled FF,  FWD Jiiio) REW, REV Jiod FF, REV Jend REW, & CPS B—K
B> TP.5 a)ﬂﬂl!/wlzéﬁllﬂé 4 DOFEEOR, BALBIDL- I ERS A DL XLOREVEH -0
[ P TR 2 2
Connection : Fig.5-9 HTT-150C l R160 TP.§ @ -20 dB (77.50V)
2. (C;::g Eﬂy At the center of the MTT-150C test tape, measure the outpul level at TP.5 in FF and REW CPS mode.
(-5000) perform adjustment so that the whichever is a lower level is -20 dB.

}’g;ﬂg%c DF—TRIGERT, - FF/RE @2 CPS {RBEFD TP.§ HALILDENT S -20 dB (%5 K 51 R160
RIS,

. Quick sensor

197

(R-9000 only}

: .y 0 voltage belween .5 (+} and
Commec Lo Y HIT-905 57 TP (@0 : +3.0

! .5, TP 6(04D) RIREE : +3.0 V
Connection : Fig.5-9 X voltage be“'ee" 72.5 (+) and
Mode : FMD PLAY HYT-808 R5¢ TP.6 (GND) :

: P.5, TPG(GND)mv'ZBV

:F DC yol tage helwesn 1P.5 (4) and

Connection : Fig.5-9 y Re-check
Hode : REV PLAY HIT-505 BFzv7 1.6 @

Tp.5,. TP, B(GND] H@:‘L 3.0V




L i

|

R-9000/V-9000

6 IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS

IC7ays-54vS 5L

CX20188 X CXAT198AP
s 6" 6L G IREF Vec  IN(R} GNDIRI OUT(R)
vee [T} ] Ve s 1 0
REC IN-1 [41] Rec -2
1 REF 30 caL
PBIN-1 3] P N2
caumecrrs 5] orrvesc
Py FB-1 [37] eoes-2
REC FB-1 3¢ recro-2
eND- %] ono-2
. ] e our-z BAG209
S5K-1 53] ssk-2
VE IN-1 52 veine
HPE K-t Bl FN
T 2-1 T 2-2
e e [, ron iz B
WY Hot 58] W H2
TeL 2t 7] oL 22
TeL -1 78] L 12
W L wT Lz Fo | rw [ voors | vewrs °
[ W C v
o~ ] vor 2 S mﬁ
W . W .
ANT 1 (23] ants-2 . 3 [y [y v o
REC OUT-1 7] wec our-2

BU4052B

Voo

1
%
—

& (10 our ¢ In {14 1x

LOGIC LEVEL CONVERTER- -

e (&)

24



| H-YUULU/ V-9OUY

MS1143AL
LIMITER avp R
ourPuT TeRMINAL . ouTPuUT
Z G

vee s o5
umiren R
e R swirc o o coupamaion | e
B )
LIMITER ® °
e

PoweR ReseT
contpoL e |

INPUT CONTROL SW
COMPARATOR 2

Ve GND NOISE FILTER

M5230LA .
; ;
8 =3
START g OVER WEAT g
CIRCUT PROTECTOR
REFERENCE
VOLTAGE >
ERROR
AMP

GND  BALANCE  OUT IN, VOLTAGE  ouUT N ouTRUT
ADJ. A0u. CONTROL,

QuUTPUTS i




_R-9000/V-9000

LC7910

Ao Am

CR-DR

73 CONTROL

P15 P2/6 P3 P4 S

[0 scumir inverter, B> ristare auerer, D COMPARATOR

L78LROS

PROTECTOR

O [ 1 Y I Y [

INPUT ce GND  RESETOUT OUTRUT

cuz oc 1 [5]
5]
]
]
El
[£]
]

26



| R-9000/V-9000

PARTS LISTS SECTION

NOTES

As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams and the PCB ass'y drawings contained in this manual.

» Parts marked with " require longer delivery time.

» A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical companents — refer
1o the TEAC Parts List and ensure exact replacement.’

© PC boards shown viewed from parts sida.

R
MEDIER S F oY —3AMLTHY Y, @RE
RUBRRATEB/L T,

LT BB SBATmARSATLET,
*EIDEBRIIHMHEFHINYET, HONULHITHK
KfEL,

3. ABRERSARKRESRTYT, XR/TDEEBLTF

Ty o HEEOMBEEBLTT &L,

~

27



R-9000

7 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

SEWEE A=y YR}

9000)

EXPLODED VIEW - 1 (R

28



EXPLODED YIEW-1 (R-9000)

9000

REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

-1 *5800954700 SCREW ASSY, SIDE BOARD
*5801353400 BOARD (L),

*5801342700 BONNET (B)
*5801145700 SHEET (C), DAMPER
*5801353500 BOARD (R}, SIDE

*53({7003400 BUSHING 2271
A¥5350015600 CORD, AC [41
A%5350010700 CORD, AC [US,C,GE] UL SPT-2
A*535001 1700 CORD, AC [E] CEE CLASS-2
A*5128047000 CORD, AC fUK] BS
A%5350008300 AC TAUS] SAA
(-8 *5801342600 PANEL REAR [EXCEPT GE)

*5801353300 PANEL, REAR [GE]

-9 *5801342100 HOLDER, MECHANISM (UPPER)
1-i0 *5801342200 HOLDER, MECHANISM (UNDER}

T
NN FSVIN

=1 5801340500 CUP (B), POWER (TEAC)
5801356100 CUP (G), POWER {ESOTERIC)

1-12 *5801340400 JOINT, POWER SWITCH

=13 *3200305110  SWITCH PCB ASSY

1-14 *5801343000 CHASS{S, MAIN

1-15 *5787060700 SPACER, PUSH PS-7 A=ll1.11

1-16 *5801342900 CHASS!S, FRONT

1-17 *#5200305250 CONTROL PCB ASSY [J]
*5200305260 CONTROL PCB ASSY [US]
*5200305270 CONTROL PCB ASSY I1GE]
*5200305280 CONTROL PCB ASSY [E]
*3200305290 CONTROL PCB ASSY [UK]

1-i8 *5801341500 SPACER, . TRANSFORMER

1-19 *5801342300 HOLDER, VOLUME

1-20 *5801341300 ROD, KNOB (C)

1-21 *5801356800 ROD (N), VOLUME

1-22 *5801362200 SPRING (2), EARTH

1-23 *5801341600° ROD, VR

1-24 #5801362100 SPRING (1), EARTH

1-25 580134]200 KNOB, JOINT (TEAC)
5801356500 KNOB, JOINT (G} (ESOTERIC)

1=26 *5200304610 R/P AMP PCB ASSY

§-27 *580(342400 CHASSIS (A}, SIDE

1-28 *5200305010 FRONT PCB ASSY

1-29 5801341100 KNOB C (B) (TEAC)
5801356400 KNOB C {G) (ESOTERIC)

1-30 *5801338201 FRONT PANEL R (B) ASSY (TEAC)
*5801397000 FRONT PANEL R (E) ASSY (ESOTERIC)

1-31 *5801341400 WINDOW, FL

1-32 5801341000 KNOB (B), REVERSE MOCD (TEAC)
5801358400 KNOB (G), REVERSE MOOD (ESOTERIC}

1-33 5801340900 KNOB, SELECTOR (TEAC)
5801357000 KNOB (), SELECTOR (ESOTERIC)

1-34 5801353600 CASSETTE RID (R) ASSY (TEAC)
5801357600 CASSETTE RID (RG) ASSY (ESOTERIC)

1-35 5801340600 MASTER KNOB (B) ASSY (TEAC)
5801356200 MASTER KNOB (G) ASSY (ESOTERIC)

i-36 *5801343100 INSULATOR ASSY

1-37 *5801342500 PLATE, BOTTOM

1-38 *5787060700 SPACER, PUSH PS-7

Continued on page 31

[J13 JAPAN
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [E}:EUROPE

Ref.

[Us1:U,.8.A,
{GE1:GENERAL EXPORT

pages

pages
pages
pages
pages
pages

43

45
45
45

Ref. pages 41 & 43
Ref. pages 42 & 46

£CJ:CANADA

29



~ R9000

EXPLODED VIEW - 2(R-9000)

&7 »

N\
VEIA LU\

-4 h g &

& /0N ﬁ@ & 3@\M 3 //,W
) 2y wﬁ% fee @@n%fﬁa
P o8 Sl il %\@w@o.\,

\ e

e N\ sy ﬁ%ﬂ%

S S
\@rww @Mvww@\\aj ‘ / : P o %\\M\W ‘

@\A\m\y?@

ST

® T S



EXPLODED VIEW-2 (R-9000)

EXPLODED VIEW-2 {R-9000)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. ~ DESCRIPTION REMARKS " REF. NO. - PARTS NO. ~ DESCRIPTiON REMARKS
2= | *5801344400 PLATE, TOP (TEAC) 2-61 #5781713003 SOREW, HEX CUP M3X3' (BLK N1) ;
*5801357100 PLATE (G), TOP (ESQTERIC) 262 *5781162606 - SCREW, B.T. #2 M2,6%X6 (8LK NI}
2-72 5801345000 CASSETTE AOLDER ASSY 2-63 *5783032004  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M:
2-3 ¥5801344800 SPRING (L), HOLDER 2-64 ¥5786003000 WASHER, E-RING E-3 (J1S)
2- 4 ¥5801344600 HOLDER (L) 2-65 *5783002605, . SCREW, PAN S-TITE M2.6X5
2-5 *5601344900 SPRING (R), HOLDER :
B 2-66 #5780022605 SCREW, BIND M2.6X5 . (BLK NI}
-6 ¥5801344200  PAD. () 2-67 ¥5783002605 SCREW, PAN S-TITE M2.6X5
*5801363300 PAD (S) IEXCEPT J1 2-68 #5780022008 SCREW, BIND M2X8 (BLK NI)
2= 7 *5801343600- SPACER 2-69 *5786002000 WASHER, E~RING E-2 (JIS)
t2- 8 *5801344700 HOLDER (R) 2-70 #5785302400 . WASHER, POLYSL: 2.1X5X025T
2-9 5801354000 DAMPER, |C72-L
2-10 *5800755600 SPRING, PRESS ARM 2-71 #5781952600 NUT, NYLON M2.6
N 2-72 #5785313000 WASHER, POLYSL, 3X6X0,5T
2411 *5800595602 'ARM, SWITCH PRESS 2-73 *5780002006 SCREW, BIND H2X6
2-12 *5800768701  LEVER, CASSETTE LOCK 2-74 *#5786002500 WASHER, E-RING E-2.5 (JIS)
2-13 *58006/6300 ~SPRING, LOCK LEVER 2-75 *5783032606 SCREW, BIND S-TITE M2,6X6
2-14 *5800616400 SPRING, EJECT PLATE PRESSURE
2-15 *5801345600 SWITCH ARM BRACKET (L) ASSY 2-76 *5800818500 WASHER, 19X3.2X0.2T
2-71 *5783032005 SCREW, BIND S-TITE M2X5
2-16 *5801343701  PANEL, CASSETTE 2-78 *5785122600 _ WASHER, LOCK (EXT.) 2.6
2-17 5225025500 LED, SLFE0IC (ORG) 2-79 *5783002004 . SCREW, PAN S-TITE M2X4
2-18 #5801346100 HOLDER BRACKET PLATE ASSY 2-80 %3786710100 OL IP, HARNESS 2.3X4%23.5
2-19 *580{345400 BRACKET (R} ASSY
2-20 *52(0238100 JOINT PCB Ref. page 40 2-8 *5783032604 SCREW, BIND S~TITE M2.6X4 .
2-82 5785303100 WASHER, POLYSL, 3X6X0.25T
2-21 *5801344500 LEVER (R), LOCK
2-22 5376209600 GUIDE, ERASE HEAD
2-23 #5801343500 BASE (R), ERASE HEAD
2-24 *5800615700 SPRING, ERASE HEAD GUIDE
2-25 *5800615600. SPRING (R), ERASE HEAD ARM
2-26 5800618800 - ARM.ASSY (R), ERASE HEAD .
2-27 ¥5800615300 SPRING, ERASE HEAD
2-28 580(350300 HEAD HOLDER ASSY
2-29 *5800595500 SPRING, PRESSURE
2-30 #5800595000 SPACER (A}, O.IMM
2-31  *5800595100 SPAGER (B), 0.2MM
2-32 ¥5801005700 SPRING, HEAD BASE
2-33 5540055000 STEEL BALL 2°
2-34 *5800618101 HEAD BASE ASSY Contlnued from page 29
2-35 *5801343400 BASE (L), ERASE HEAD ‘
2-36 *5800615500 SPRING (L), ERASE HEAD ARM EXPLODED VIEW-1 (R-9000)
2-37 *5B00618700 ERASE HEAD ARM SUB ASSY
3 S o0n B T Nl Achy REF, NO. ' PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2-39 5800739100 SPRING, PINCH ROLLER 1-41 *5783763006 SCREW, BIND B-TITE M3X6 (CU) '
2-40 5800596700 ARM (L), PINCH ROLLER 1-42 ¥5783753008. SCREW, BIND P<TITE M3X8 (CU)
z * -
2-4) s80005701 - GUIDE (L), cresETTE et VL TB3053006 - SCREW, BIND. S-TITE M3X5
2-42 5228009900 PHOTO SENSOR, 59027-4 . p g
a2 S T oL [-45 5783034022 SCREW, BIND S=TITE M4X22
2-44 5800618202  SLIDER ASSY 1-46 5785012400 WASHER, FLAT 4,5X|0X0.8T
et 5800616100 SPRING, BRAKE 1-47 *5783073006  SCREW, CUP PAN_S-TITE M3X6
. 1-48 5783723008 SCREW, BIND B~TITE M3X8 (CU)
2-45 15800620000 - BRAKE ARM (L) ASSY 1-49 *578)263008 SCREW, FLAT TAP (§2) M3X8 (BLK NI)
2-47 5800619900 BRAKE ARM (R) ASSY 1-50 #5783034016 SCREW, BIND' S-TITE M4XI6
2-48 5600596800 ARM (R), PINCH ROLLER
© 249 5800595801 GUIDE (R}, CASSETTE
2-50 5301754100 SWITCH, LEAF LSA-2125AUS
2-51 T301754300 SWITCH, LEA" LSA-1125-TAUS
2-52 #5200182400 SENSOR PCB ASSY Ref. pages 40443
2-53 5210182500 JOINT PCB Ref. page 40
2-54 5301754200 "SWITCH, LEAFLSC-1223-39AUS .
2-55 MECHANSM CHASS1S -ASSY
[J1:JAPAN  TUS1:U.S.A, [CI:CANADA FJ1:JAPAN  [UST:U.S.A.  [C):CANADA
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [E1:EUROPE  LGE}: GENERAL EXPORT Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [ET:EUROPE  (GE ] :GENERAL EXPORT

k1l




9000

EXPLODED VIEW ~ 3(R-9000) . EXPLODED VIEW-3 {R-9000)
REF. NO.  PARTS NO. - DESCRIPTION REMARKS
3= 1 5370009500 MOTOR, DC CAPSTAN !
32 ¥5801008000 WASHER, OIL
3-3 5801006500 -PULLEY, CAPSTAN MOTOR
3- 4 5534537001 DAMPER
3> 5 *5800732000 BRACKET, FLYWHEEL
36 *5801198100 SHAFT (F), THRUST
317 5800732200 CAPSTAN ASSY (L}
3-8 5534810000 BELT, CAPSTAN
3=9 5800732300 CAPSTAN ASSY (R}
3~10 *5801197900 SPRING (W), THRUST
311 *5800729400 WASHER (A), TEFLON
3=12 5800732100 METAL HOLDER ASSY
3-13 *5800235900 PLATE, SEALED 3
3-14 *5(73395000 C., CERAMIC O.047MF/50V
3-15 5370002502 MOTOR, REEL DC .0I5 0.2
3-16 *5800732603 HOLDER, MOTOR
3-17 5800461500 PULLEY ARM ASSY
3-18 5800736000 . GEAR, PULLEY. (A) P SE—
3-19 5800461600 GEAR PULLEY (B) ASSY : H
3-20 *5800430200 SPRING, PULLEY B Tt
3=21 5800430302 'PULLEY IDLER ASSY
3-22 *5800731600. BRACKET, REEL ASSY
323 5347003300 COIL SHAFT ASSY
3~24 *5800731400 - RING, HYSTERES!S
3-25 5800731501 REEL TABLE ASSY
3-26 5800231300 SPRING, REEL
3-27 5800236501 ' RING, DRIVE
3-28 MECHAN|SM CHASSIS ASSY
3-29 5800419201 BEL’ CONTROL
3=30 5370005100 MOTOR, DC RF-280R-10350
3=31 5800597001 PULLEY, REDUCTION!
3-32 5800123301 . PULLEY,
3-33 *5800732400 BRACKET, MOTOR
3-34 *5210152401  CAM PCB Ref. page 40
3-35 *5800595300. PLATE, CONTACT
3-36 5800597401  CAM, CONTROL e i
3-37 *5800620701 BASE ARM ASSY
3~38 *5800732500 SPRING, DIRECTION
339 . *5800620801 ~ CHANGE LEVER ASSY
3~4) *5783002605 * SCREW, PAN S=TITE M2.6X5 i
=42 *5786713000 . CLIP, HARNESS 3.0X9.1X50 - —
3-43 *5730033100 SCREW, WASHER HEAD M2,6X5-2 fre g —
3-44 *5783002606 SCREW, PAN S-TITE M2.6X6
3-45 *5785331500 WASHER, POLYSL. 1.5X4X0.5T
3-46 *5780002617 SCREW, BIND M2,6XI7
3~47 *5785301100 WASHER, POLYSL. 1.5X4X0.25T
3-48 *5785331 100 WASHER, POLYSL. |.2X3.6X0.5T
3-49 *5786002000 WASHER, E-RING E-2 (J1S)
3-50 *5780002004 * SCREW, BIND M2X4
3=5) *5780002603 SCREW, BIND HEAD M2.6X3
3-52 *5783032604 SCREW, BIND S-TITE M2,6X4
3=53 *5785024800 WASHER, ‘FLAT 4.3X8X0.8T .
3-54 *5781112004 -SCREW, BIND TAP #2 M2X4 . !
3-55 *5786010900 WASHER, E-RING E-2 (E-9 )
[J1:JAPAN  {US1:U.S.A. I1CI:CANADA
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [ET:EUROPE  [GE1;GENERAL EXPORT

32



9000

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES (R-9000)
REF. NO.  PARTS NO. DESCRIPTiON REMARKS

*57001 18600 OWNER'S MANUAL [J]
*5700119300 OWNER'S MANUAL {US]
*5700118700 OWNER'S MANUAL [{EXCEPT J,U81
*5744077300 REMOTE CONTROL UNIT 3 RC-366
*5350015700 CORD, IN-OUT (RCA-RGA)

*5347006900 BATTERY [J]
*5347007000 BATTERY [EXCEPT J]

[J1:JAPAN  [US]:U.S.A, [C1:CANADA
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [ET:EUROPE  [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT

33



'V-9000

EXPLODED VIEW - 4(V-9000)

34



EXPLODED VIEW-4 (V-9000)

V-9000

REF, NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
4- 0 *5800954700 SCREW ASSY, SIDE BOARD
4= 2 *5801353400 BOARD (L), SIDE
4= 3 *5801342800 BONNET (6}
4- 4 *5801 145700 SHEET.(C), DUMPER
4- 5 *5B801353500 BOARD (R), SIDE
4- 6 *53| 7003400 BUSHING 2271
4-17 A*5350015600 CORD, AC [J]
A*5%50010700 CORD, AC (US,C,GEl UL SPT-2
4%*5350011700 CORD, AC [E] CEE CLASS-2
A*5128047000 CORD, AC (UKI BS
A*5350008300 CORD, AC [AUSI Al
4- 8 ¥5801342600 PANEL, REAR [EXCEPT GE]
*5801353300 F‘ANEL, REAR [GEI
4~ 9 *5801342100 HOLDER, MECHANISM (UPPER)
4-10 *5801342200 HOLDER, MECHANISM (UNDER?Y
4-11 5801356100 CUP (§), POWER (TEAC/ESOTERIC)
5801340500 CUP (B}, POWER (TEAC)
4-12 *5801340400 JOINT, POWER
4-13 *¥5200305100 SWITCH PCB ASSY Ref. pages 40 & 47
4-14 *5801343000 CHASSIS, IN
4-15 *5787060700 SPACER, PUSH PS-7 A=11.11
4-16 *5801342900 CHASS!S, FRONT
4-17 *5200305200 CONTROL PCB ASSY {1 Ref. pages 42 & 49
*5200305210 CONTROL PCB ASSY [US] Ref. pages 42 & 49
*5200305220 CONTROL PCB ASSY [GE1 Ref. pages 42 & 49
*5200305230 CONTROL PCB ASSY IEI Ref. pages 42 & 49
*5200305240 CONTROL PCB ASSY LUKY Ref. pages 42 & #
4-18 *5801341500 SPACER, TRANSFORMER
4-19 *580{342300 HOLDER, VOLUME
4-20 *580134(300 ROD, KNOB (C)
4-21 *5801356800 ROD (N),
422 *5801 362200 SPRING (2) EARTH
4-23 *5801341600
4-24 *5301362100 SPRING (1), EARTH
4-25 5801356500 KNOB (G}, JOINT (TEAC/ESOTERIC)
5801341200 KNOB (B}, JOINT (TEAC)
4-26 *5200304600 R/P AMP PCB ASSY Ref. pages 41 & 47
4-27 *5801342400 SHASSIS (A), SIDE
4-28 *5200305000 FRONT PCB ASS’ Ref. pages 42 & 50
4-29 5801356400 KNOB C (G) (TEAC/ESOTERIC)
5801341100 KNOB C (B) (TEAC)
4-30 5801354801 FRONT PANEL V (G) ASSY (TEAC)
5801338101 FRONT PANEL V (B) ASSY (TEAC)
5801396900 FRONT PANEL V (E) ASSY (ESOTERIC}
4-31 *5801341400 WINDOW, FL
4-32 5801357000 KNOB (G), SELECTOR (TEAC/ESOTERIC)
5801340900 KNOB (B), SELECTOR (TEAC!
4-33 5801343800 CASSETTE RID (VBL) ASSY (TEA
5801357200 CASSETTE RID (VG) ASSY (TEAC/ESOTERIC)
4-34 5801356200 MASTER KNOB (G) ASSY (TEAC/ESOTERIC)
5801340600 MASTER KNOB (B) ASSY (TEAC)
4-35 *5801343100 INSULATOR ASSY
4-36 *5801342500 PLATE, BUT
4-37 *5787060700 SPACER, PUSH Ps-7

Contlnued on page 37

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

[J1: JAPAN
[E1:EUROPE

[US]1:U.S.A, TC1:CANADA
[GE]1:BENERAL EXPORT

35



v-9000 |

IM &

‘@\@

o4

/

Vs sraw



EXPLODED VIEW-5 (¥=9000)

EXPLODED VIEW=5 ' (V-9000)

REF. NO. - PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS REF.'NO; PARTS NO.. DESCRIPTION REMARKS e
5- 1 *5801344400 PLATE, TOP (BL) (TEAC) 551 #5781713003  SCREW, HEX CUP M3X3 (BLK NI)
#580{357100 PLATE, TOP_ (6) (TEAG/ESOTERIG) 552 5781162606 SCREW, B,T.#2 M2.6X6 (BLK NI)

52 ¥5801345000 CASSETTE HOLDER ASSY 5-53 *5783052004 SCREW, BIND S=TITE M2X4
5.3 *5801344800 SPRING (L), HOLDER 5-54 *#5786003000 WASHER, E-RING E-=3 (J15)
5-% #5801344600 "HOLDER (L) 555 *5783032604 SCREW, BIND S-TITE M2.6X4
55 *5801344900 SPRING (R); HOLDER .

556 x3780072605  SOREW, BIND 265 (BL NI)
56 #5801344200° PAD <) [J1 5-57 *5783002605 * SCREW, PAN S~TITE M2.6

*5801363300 PAD () [EXCEPT J1 5-58 ¥5786003000 WASHER, E-RING E-3 e

5- 7 *5801343600 SPACER 5-59 *5781952600 NUT, NAYLON M2,6
5.8 5801344700 HOLDER (R) 5-60 *5800978900 - WASFER, 2.9X5X0.8T
5- 9 5801354000 DUMPER,. |C72-L
5-10 *5800755800 SPRING, PRESS ARM 5-61 *5780022008 SCREW, BIND M2X8. (BLK NI) ,

562 *5782422004 SCREW, PAN #| 2X4 (N1) :
5-11 *5800595602  ARM, SWITCH PRESS 5-63 12780112008 SGREW, PAN HEAD 12XB (NI) [
512 *5800768701 LEVER, CASSETTE LOOK 5-64 *5780002005. SCREW, BIND M
5-13 5800616300 SPRING, CASSETTE LOOK LEVER 5-65 RIS e NEse B sx42
514 *5800616200 SPRING, EJECT PLATE PRESSURE -
5215 ¥5801345600 SWITCH ARM BRACKET (L) ASSY 5-66 #5786002000 WASHER, E-RING E-2 {JIS) i

557 ¥5785303100 WASHER, POLYSL. 3X6X0.25T
516 *580134370] - PANEL, CASSETTE 5-68 ¥5785313000 WASHER, POLYSL. 3X6X0.5T . ;
5-17 5225025500 LED, SLF60IC (ORG) 5-69 *5783032606 SCREW, BIND 5-TITE M2.6X6 -
s5-Ig *5801346100 HOLDER BRACKET PLATE ASSY 5-70 *5783032005 SCREW, BIND S=TITE M2X5 -
5-19 ¥5801345400 BRACKET (R} ASSY !
5-20 *5801344500 LEVER (R), LOCK ;
5-21 5800956000 GUIDE,  TAPE !
5-22 5800955200 PINCH ROLLER ARM ASSY (L)
5-23 #5800055700 - SPRING (L), PINCH ROLLER
5-24 *5800418400 SPRING, PINCH ROLLER ARM
5-25 *5800955100 ‘COVER, ‘ERASE HEAD
5-26 5378905500 HEAD, ERASE
5227 5378905800 HEAD, - REC. /PLAY
5-28 *5801345000 PLATE,
5-29 *5800931300 SPRING, HEAD
5-30 *5800955900 BRAKET, HEAD
531 *5800595500 SPRING, PRESSURE
5-32 *5801005700 SPRING, HEAD BASE
5-53 5540055000 STEEL BALL 2
5-34 *5800957200 HEAD BASE
5-35 20050570, UIDE (), CASSETTE Contlnued from page 35 o
5-36 5540056000 * STEEL BALL 3 EXPLODED VIEH-4 (V-9000) B
537 5800618202 SLIDER ASSY
bl e e REF. NO. ' PARTS'NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
539 5800955400 . PINCH ROLLER ARM ASSY (R) o

421 5783763006 SCREW, BIND B-TITEM3X6 (CU)
5-40 5800955800 SPRING (R}, PINCH ROLLER 4-42 #5783753008 SCREW, BIND P-TITE M3X8 (CU)

= J 0 =
5-41 5800620000 BRAKE ARM (L) ASSY e 1763053006 SGREW, BIND S-TITE M3X6 L }
5-42 *5800737200 SPRING, i M ~ i
e i ) ASsY 2-45 5783034022 SOREW, BIND S~TITE MaX22
544 5800595801 GUIDE (R), CASSETTE - 5785012400 WASHER, FLAT 4.5X10X0.8T
. 5=45 5301754100 SHITCH, LEAF LSA-2125AUS e e e O P e e s
5245 *5200182400 SENSOR ‘PGB ASSY Ref. pages 40 & 47 an 45793779008 SCREW. BIND BTITE M3XS

4-49 ¥5781263008 SCREW, FLAT TAP (§2) M3XB (BLK N1)
5-47 MECHANISM CHASSIS ASSY 4-50 ¥5783034016. SCREW, BIND S-=TITE MAXIG

(US1:U,S.A,  [C1:CANADA [31EJAPAN  LUST:U.S.A,  [C1:CANADA

Parts marked with *require fonger delivery time. 1GE J: GENERAL EXPORT Parts marked with *require longer dellvery ¥lme. (EJ:EUROPE  1GE1:GENERAL EXPORT

! 37



V-9000

EXPLODED VIEW — 6(V~9000) ) EXPLODED VIEW-6 (V-9000)
REF, NO.  PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS i )
6 | 5370007800 MOTOR, ‘CAPSTAN DC SHLZL
62 5801008000 WASHER, OIL .
63 5801006500 PULLEY, CM !
6 2 5534537001  DAMPER .
65 5800956200 BRACKET, FLYWHEEL i
56 *5801198100 CHAFT (F), THRUST
67 5800732200 CAPSTAN ASSY (L)
: & 8 5534810000 BELT, CAPSTAN

69 5800732300 CAPSTAN ASSY (R)
6410 45801137900 SPRING (U), THRUST
6l 5800729400 WASHER (A}, TEFLON
6-12 5800732100 METAL HOLDER ASSY
613 3800235900 PLATE, SEALED
612 5173335000 C., CERAMIC 0.047MF/50Y
6-15 5370002502 MOTOR, REEL DG .0I5 0.2
6-16 ¥5800732603  HOLDER, MOTOR
6-17 5800461500 PULLEY ARM ASSY
618 5800736000 GEAR, PULLEY (A), ;
6-19 5800461600 GEAR PULLEY (B) ASSY !
6-20 5800430200 SPRING, PULLEY
62 5800430302 (DLER ASSY
6-22 4580073600 BRACKET, REEL ASSY
6-23 5800517400 REEL SHAFT ASSY

. 6-24 ¥580048190) SPRING, B. TENSION

i 6-25 5800231500 HOLOER, SPRING

‘ 6-26 *5800539800 WASHER, TEPHLON |,7X4X0.3T
627 5347003300 COIL SHAFT ASSY
628 5800751400 RING, HYSTERESIS
629 5800731501 REEL TABLE ASSY
630 5800231300 SPRING, REEL
6-31 5800236501 RING, DRIVE
6-32 MECHANI SM CHASSIS ASSY
6-33 5800419201 BELT, CAM.CONTROL
6-34 5370005100 MOTOR, DC RF-2B0R-10350
635 5800597001 PULLEY, REDUCTION
636 5800] 23301 - PULLEY, : e
637 ¥5800732400 BRACKET, MOTOR :
6-38 5210152401 CAM PCB Ref. pages 40
6-39 ¥5800595300 PLATE, CONTACT
6-40 5800597401 GAM, CONTROL
6-41 45800620701 BASE ARM ASSY s

:

- R . TJ):JAPAN  [US):U.S:A. [C):CANADA

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. 1E1{EUROPE [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT

38



9000

EXPLODED VIEW-6 (¥-9000)

REF. NO, PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTON REMARKS
6-51 *3783002605 SCREW, PAN S-TITE M2.6X5
6-52 *5786713000 CLIP, HARNESS 3.0X9.[IX50
6-53 *5730033100 SCREW, WASHER HEAD M2.6X5-2
6-54 *5783002606 SCREW, PAN S-TITE M2.6X6
6-55 *5785331500 WASHER, POLIYSL. |.5X4X0.5T
6-56 *5780002617 SCREW, BIND M2.6X17

6-57 *5785301100 WASHER, POLYSL. 1.5X4X0.25T
6-58 *5785331100 . WASHER, POLYSL. 1.2X3.6X0.5T
6-59 *5786002000 WASHER, E-RING E-2 (JIS)
6-60 *5780002004 SCREW, BIND M2X4

6-61 *5780002603 SCREW, BIND HEAD M2.6X3

6-62 *5783032604 SCREW, BIND S-TITE M2.6X4
6-63 *5785024800 WASHER, FLAT 4.3X8X0,.8T
6-64 *5781112004 SCREW, B.TAPP.#2 M2X4

INCLUDED- ACCESSORIES (V-9000)

REF, NO, PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

*5700118600 OWNER'S MANUAL [J]

*57001 19300 OWNER'S MANUAL (US]

*57001 18700 OWNER'S MANUAL [EXCEPT J,US]
*5744077200 REMOTE CONTROL UNIT ; RC~365
*5350015700 CORD, IN-OUT (RCA-RCA)}

*5347006900 BATTERY [J1
*5347007000 BATTERY [EXCEPT J1

[J1:JAPAN  [US}:U.S.A. [CI:CANADA
Parts marked with *require longer de!lvery time. [EI:EUROPE [GEL:GENERAL EXPORT

39



R-9000/V-9000 |

8 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST
KRR L N—v Y R}

SENSOR PCB

JOINT PCB

CAM'PCB




R/P AMP PCB

R/P SUB PCB

VR PCB

R-9000/V-9000

41



R-9000/V-9000 |

FRONT PCB

CONTROL PCB

BLANK SCAN

42



9000

SENSOR PCB ASSY (R-9000) R/P AMP PCB ASSY (R-9000)

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*5200182400 SENSOR PCB ASSY ©303,403 5260480620 C., ELEC. [UF/50V M PZBP VT
*5210182400 SENSOR PCB €310,410. 5263166923 C., METAL 0.0I5MF/50¥ J VT
5800735900 SPACER C311,411 5260480620 C., ELEC. |UF/50Y M PZBP VT
Q008,002 5228013100 PHOTO REFLEC., NJLGI41EA-B C313,413 5263167723 C., METAL 0.068UF/50Y J VT
C314,414 5263167623 GC., METAL 0.056UF/50V § VT
C315,415. 5260480620 C., ELEC. IUF/50V M PZBP VT
C317,417 5263166723 - C., METAL 0.0l0UF/50V J VT
C318 C418 5260481220 C,, ELEC. IOUF I6V M PZBP VT
C319 C419 5260481220 C., ELEC. IOUF 16V M PZBP VT
©320,420 5260473320 C., ELEC. |OOUF/I6Y M PZ VT
SWITCH PCB ASSY (R-9000)
322 5260480620 C,, ELEC. IUF 50V M PZBP VT
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION 324,424 5260472620 C., ELEC. 47UF/I0V M PZ VT
C326 C426 5260481220 C,, ELEC. 10UF 16V M PZBP VT
*5200305!10 SWITCH PCB ASSY (RI000) C327,427 5260473220 C., ELEC. I00UF/IOV M PZ VT
#5210305100 SWITCH PCB C331,43! 5263166723 C,, METAL 0.0I0UF/50V J VT
D001,002 5224015020 DIODE, ISSI33T-77
500 5301206700 SWITCH, C332,432 5263167523 C., METAL 0.047MF/S0V J VT
ROTARY SRBMI3 L=I5 F=04 C333,433 5263167123 C., METAL 0,0220F/50V 4 VT
5002 5301206800 - SWiTCH, (334,434 5263107220 C., POLY. 560PF/100V J VT
ROTARY SRBMI3 L=20 F=I0 ©335,435 5263167523 C., METAL 0.047MF/50V J VT
C336,436 5263106420 C., POLY. 270PF/100V J
©337,437 5263105420 C., POLY. |OOPF/100V J VT
C340 5263167123 C., METAL;0.022UF/350V J VT
€342 5263101320 C., POLY. 0.0022UF/100V J VT
DI01,201 5225015820 LED., LTZ-MRi5
D102,D202 5225015820 LED., LTZ-MRIS
R/P AMP PCB ASSY (R-9000)
DI03~115 5224015020 DIODE, [SS1337-77
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION DI 16 A5228010800 SILICON STACK, S2VBIO VBTO
DII8-120 5224015020 ©OIODE, 1S$1337-77
*5200304610 R/P AMP PCB ASSY D203 5224015020 DIODE, [SS133T-77
*5210304601 R/P_AMP PCB Jio) 5330510700 JACK, PIN 2P
5555590000 PLATE (A), EARTH P.C.BOARD
5800990100 HEAT SINK J102 5330014700 JACK, PIN 3P £J332DAB-MA
3301 5330510600 JACK, PIN 4P
Cl0),201 5263301120 C., POLY. {50PF/100V J VT Ki0] 5290013800 RELAY, DF2-DCI2V
€102,202 5263301320 C., POLY. 330PF/100V I VT 1301,302 5286031000 COIL, -CHOKE 220UH LALO4KS
C106,206 5263291820 C., POLY, 0.047UF/100V J VT L303,403 5286038400 COiL, STEP-UP 210K
C107,207 5263302120 C., POLY. 6800PF/63V J VT
C108,208 5263301720 C., POLY. IS00PF/I00V J VT 1304 5286038600 COIL, OSC 210KHZ
P4 5336249700 CONN., PLUG BO7B~PH-K-S WHT
C109,209 5263293320 C., POLY. [.OUF/63V J VT P5 5336303400 CONN., PLUG B4B-EH WHT
C110,210 5263293320 C., POLY. 1.QUF/63V J VT P& 5336305400 CONN., PLUG B4B-EH-R RED
Clit, 21 5263291320 C., POLY. 0.0}BUF/100Y J VT P7 5336303200 CONN., PLUG B2B-EH WIT
¢l12,212 5263302020 C., POLY. 4700PF/63Y § VT
Cl13,213 5263291420 €., POLY. 0.022UF/(00V J VT QIOI,201 5232008600 FET., 2SK389BL
QI02-104 5230770100 TRANSISTOR 25C2240BL
Cl14,214 5260473320 C., ELEC. 100UF/16V M PZ VT Q105,205 5145162000 TRANS|STOR 25A-970BL
C115,215 5263293320 C., POLY, I.OUF/63V J VT Q106,206 5145162000 TRANSISTOR 2SA~-970BL
Cl21,221 5263166923 C., METAL 0.015MF/SOV § V Q107-110 5230770100 TRANSISTOR 2SC2240BL
C122,222 5263293320 C., POLY. 1.QUF/63Y J VT
Cl24,224 5263167723 C., METAL 0.068UF/50V & VT QI11,211 5145162000 TRANSISTOR 2SA-970BL
Ql12,212 5230780920 ° TRANS|STOR 28C2603F
C125,225 5263167623 C., METAL 0,056UF/50V J VT 13 5232008420 FET., 25K38ID
C126,226 5263293320 C., POLY. [.OUF/63Y J VT Q114,214 5232008420 FET., 2SK38ID
€128,228 5263166723 C., METAL 0.010UF/50V 1 ¥ Ql15,215 5232008420 FET., 2SK38ID
C129,229 5260473320 C., ELEC. I10OUF/I6V M PZ VT
Ci31,231 5263291420 C., POLY. 0.022UF/100V J VT Q6 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24ES
Qri7,119 5232254820 TR., DIGITAL DTAI24ES
Cl44,244 A5260476910 C., ELEC. 3300UF/25V M PZ VF 118 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24ES
C145,245 A52604740i0 C., ELEC, 220UF/25V M PZ VF Q120,123 5232254820 7TR., DIGITAL DTAI24ES
C148,248 5260473320 C., ELEC. |OOUF/I16V M PZ VT Qi2t,122 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24ES
C149,249 5263291420 C,, POLY. 0.022UF/I00V J VT
C302,402 5260480620 C., ELEC. |UF/50V M PZBP VT
[41:JAPAN  1US1:U.S.A, [CI:CANADA
Parts marked with *require tonger delivery ¥ime. {EJ:EUROPE [GE1:GENERAL EXPORT

a3



R-2000

R/P AMP PCB ASSY {R-9000}

R/P AMP FCB ASSY (R~9000)

REF.NO.  PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO.  PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
Q124,130 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24ES R302,402 5240570720 R., ERDAIT 18K J
Q125-127 5232254820 TR., DIGITAL DTAI24ES R327,427 5240570120 R., ERDAIT 10K J
Ql28 £5231762800  TRANSISTOR 25Di913R R330,430 5280021300 R., TRIMMER IOKB H.
Q129 £5230509700 TRANSISTOR 25B1274R R332,R432 5240568320 R., ERDAIT ).8K J
Q131 5232254820 TR., DIGITAL DTAI24ES R360 5280021300 R., TRIMMER 22KB H
Q202-204 5230770100 TRANSISTOR 25C22408L R361 5280021300 R., TRIMMER |OKB H
Q207-2t0 5230770100 TRANSISTOR 25C22408L R364,464 5280021300 R., TRIMMER JOKB H
Q301,401  5231762020° TRANSISTOR 25D1450S/T N 5301206800 SWITCH
Q302 5232254820 TR., DIGITAL DTAI24ES ROTARY SREM!3 L=20 F=(0
0303 5145085000 TRANSISTOR 25A-934R 52,3 5300054600 SWITCH, PUSH SPUP 2-2 NS
54 5300054500 SWITCH, PUSH SPUL 2~2 NS
Q304-306 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24ES
Q307,308 5230780920 TRANS|STOR 25C2603F PI-10 5317002100 PIN, DH CHECK IPS-1136
RI 5282416600 VOLUME, UI0I1,201 5220439500 IC., UPCASTOHA
152U RK097 100KMN CC L=20 U102,202 5286038800 COIL, TRAP 210KHZ
R3 5282416800 VOLUME, V(03,302 5220439500 IC., UPCASTOHA
1524 RKO97 20KBX2 CC L=20 U104,303 5220443300 1C., CX20188
R4 5282022400 VOLUME, uros 5220426200 IC., M5I143AL
1SIU RK097 5KB CC L=20 U106 5220092400 {C., DIGITAL BU40528
RS 5282416700 V: ) U107 5220425800 1C., M5230LA
1520 RKO97 20KAX2 =20 U301,401 5292805600 FI(LTER, LOWPASS MPX
R101,20] 5240571720 R., EROAIT 47K J 304 5220439700 IC., CXALISBAP
R102,202 © 5240567720 R., ERDAIT 1.0K J
U305,405 5286038800 COIL, TRAP 210KHZ
RI03,203 . 5240569320 R., ERDAIT 4,7K ! U306 5220434500 |C., MSF7807L
RI04,204 5240567720 R., ERDAIT .1.OK 4 U307 5220435400 |C., M5F7907L
RI105,205 5240564920 R., ERDAIT 68. U308 5220430400 1C., UPCI297CA,
RI106,206 5240568120 R., ERDAIT [.5K J
RI07,207 5240566520 R., ERDAIT 330 J
R108,208 5240566520 ERDAIT 330 J
R109,209 5240567520 ERDAIT 820 J
RI10,2i10 5240570120 ERDAIT [OK J
RII,2I1 5240567920 ERDAIT 1.2K J
R112,212 5240564120 ERDAIT 33 J
Ri13,213 5240568720 ERDAIT 2.7K J
RI14,214 5240568320 ERDAIT 1.8K J
RI15,215 5240567920 ERDAIT. 1.2K J
RI16,216 5240564120 ERDAIT 33 )
RI17,2t7 5240564120 ERDAIT 33 J
RII8,218 5240572120 ERDAIT 68K J
RI19,219 5240568720 ERDAIT.2.7K J
RI20,220 5240567820 ERDAIT 1.1K J
RI21,22] 5240569220 ERDAIT 4.3K
RI22,222 5240569420 ERPAIT 5.1K J
RI23,223 5240569520 R., ERDAIT 5.6K J
RI24,224 - 5240572920 R., ERDAIT 150K J
RI25,225 5240572920 -R., ERDAIT I50K J
RI26,226 5240568720 R., ERDAIT 2.7K J
RI27,227 5240568720 - R., ERDAIT 2.7K J
RI29,229 5280021300 R., TRIMMER 1OKB H.
R130,230 5280021700 TRIMMER, 47KB H.
RI55,255 5240569320 ERDAIT 4.7K J
RI56,256 5240566920 ERDAIT 470 J
RI60 5280021700 R., TRIMMER,47KB H.
RIB4 5241461020 R., METAL I5K F
RIES 5241459420 R., METAL 3.3K F
RIB6,286 5241461020 R., METAL [5K F
RIBS,288 5240566920 R., ERDAIT 470 J
R301,401 5240570720 R., ERDAIT (8K J
LJ12JAPAN  TUS]:U.S.A.  [C1:CANADA
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [E1:EUROPE {GE1:GENERAL EXPORT



R/P SUB PCB ASSY. (R-9000)

9000

CONTROL PCB ASSY (R-9000)

REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF ,NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*5200304700 R/P SUB PCB ASSY *5200305250 CONTROL. PCB ASSY [J4]
*5210304700 R/P SUB PCB *5200305260 CONTROL PCB ASSY [US]
€501,601 5260481220 C., ELEC. IOUF/16Y M PZBP *5200305270 CONTROL PCB ASSY [GE]
€502 5260461520 C., ELEC. IQUF/25Y M AU *5200305280 CONTROL PCB ASSY [E]
€503 5260462620 C., ELEC. 47UF/16V M AU *5200305290 CONTROL PCB ASSY IUK]
C504 5263166923 C., METAL 0.015MF/50V J ¥5210305200 CONTROL PCB
©506 5260463020 C., ELEC. {00UF/IOV M AU *5555590000 PLATE (A}, EARTH ; PCB
€509 5260463020 C., ELEC. 100UF/IOV M AU *5800990100 HEATSINK
c510 5260462620 C., ELEC. 47UF/I6Y M AU *5730007500 COVER, CAPACITOR SB-1417
C5i1,611 5260480620 C., ELEC. |UF/50Y M PzZBP cl 5263166723 C., METAL 0.010UF 50V J VT
C512,612 5263167923 C., METAL 0.[MF/50V J CBOI 803 A%5260428210 C., ELEC. 4700/50V
C513,613 5260472720 C., ELEC. 47UF/I6V M PZ 45260428210 C., ELEC, 4700/50Y
€514,517 5263166723 C., METAL 0.0I0UF/50V J CBOB A5260425510 C., ELEC. 330UF/50V M AS
€518,519 5263167223 C., METAL 0,027UF/50Y J c8i2 A5267703800 C., SPARK KJLLER
€520 5260481220 C., ELEC. I0UF/16V M PZBP 4700PF/400V
0501-D505 5224015020 DIODE, |SS)33T~77 DI-14 5224015020 DICDE, 155133777
5224015020 DICDE, 1SS§33T=77 Di5 5224575704 DIODE, ZENER RDIIEL2
P8 5336291500 CONN., PLUG. S5B-PH-K-R RED DI6 5224581200 DIODE, ZENER HZ2BLL
P9 5336156500 CONN,, PLUG, 9P DI7-21 5224015020 DIODE, I8SI33777
Pio 5336156400 CONN., PLUG. 4P D22,23 5225015820 LED., LTZ-MRI5
PlI 5336156400 CONN., PLUG. D24 5224573801 DIODE, ZENER RD6.2EL2
Pl2 5336302100 CONN., PLUG. IIP 9059 D25 5224572101 DIODE, ZENER RD3.6ELI
Q501,Q503 5232008420 FET., 25K381D D26 5224015020 DIODE, §SS(33T77
9302,Q504 5230780920 TRANS!STOR 25C2603F D801-807 - 45224013210 DIQDE, DS135D FA4
R505,605 5280036300 R., TRIMMER 1OKB 0808,8(3 45224015020 DIODE, 185133777
R508,608 5280036700 R., TRIMMER 47KB D809 5224579401 DIODE, -ZENER RD33EL}
R533,633 5240563920 R., 27 J ERDAIT p8lo 5224574701 DIODE, ZENER RD8,2EL2
R543,554 5280036300 R., TRIMMER 10KS8 DB811,812 5224012920 DIODE, 152473
TPil=12 5317002100 PIN, DH CHECK IPS-i36 J1 5330015300 JACK, IP YKB2$<5{29
PI 5336249400 CONN., PLUG BO4B-PH-K-5 WHT
U501-U503 5220439500 IC,, UPC45T0HA
U504 5220438700 {C,, LA6510 P2 5336249800 CONN., PLUG BOBB-PH-K-S WHT
Y505,U601 5220439500 IC., UPCASTOHA P3 5336309400 CONN., PLUG B4B-EH-K BLK
P4 5336249600 CONN., PLUG BO6B~PH-K-S WHT
P5 5336249700 CONN., PLUG BO7B-PH-K-S WHT
P6 533625|600 CONN., PLUG BO6B~PH~K-R RED
P7 5336251400 CONN., PLUG BO4B-PH-K-R
P8 5336255600 CONN., PLUG
Pg 5336253600 CONN., PL
VR PCB ASSY (R~9000) P10 5336253500
Pl 5336250000
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
Pl2 5336249500 CONN,, PLUG BO5B~PH-K-$ WHT
*¥5200304800 VR PCB SSY P13 5336249300 CONN., PLUG BO3B~PH-K-S WHT
*5210304800 VR PCB Pt5 5336249200 CONN., PLUG BO2B-PH-K-2 WHT
PIO 5336156700 CONN., PLUG. 7P Ql-5 5230780920 TRANSISTOR, 25C2603F
R2 5282416500 VYOLUME, Q6-8 5232255720 TR.,DIGITAL DTC!24ES
152U RKIBI 50KX2 =20
Q9 5230780920 TRANSISTOR, 25C2603F
Qlo 5230018920 TRANSISTOR, 2SAlL15F
Ql1-15 5231761300 TRANSISTOR, 25D734F
17 5230780920 TRANSISTOR, 25C2603F
Qi6 5232255720 TR., DEGITAL DTCI24ES
Q801 5145085000 TRANS!STOR, . 25A934R
802 5230780920 TRANSISTOR, 25C2603F
Q803,804 5232254820 TR., DEGITAL DTAI24ES
R31,32 5280021500 R., TRIMMER 22K8
R35 A524121671C R., INCOM. 33 W J
[J1:JAPAN  [US]:U.S.A. [CI:CANADA
Parts marked with ¥*require lenger delivery time. (EJ:EUROPE: [GET:GENERAL EXPORT



9000

CONTROL PCB ASSY (R-9000)
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

R40 A5241182910 R., INCOM..4.7 Iw.l

R4l AB5241215510 R., INCOM.: IO

R5§ 5242123900 R., ALLEY RYLS—|5J223

R57 5280021700 R., TRIMMER 47KB H.

R59 5280021900 R., TRIMMER 100K8

$801 A5300054700 SWITCH, PUSH SDDLDI |-1

5802 AB5332027700 SWITCH, VOLTAGE SELECTOR
|-4 FS908F [GE]

Tl A5320058800 - TRANSFORMER, POWER

P12 5317002100. PIN, DH CHECK 1PS-1136

™3-7 5317002100 PIN, DH CHECK IPS=1136

ul 5220818600 UCOM. UPD75108CWB23

02,3 5220427800 BA6209

U4 5220091000 DIGITAL LC7910

us 5220438500 UPC358C

us 5220040300 DIGITAL M4069UBP

UB0§ A5220434400 M5F7805L

ugo2 45220439800 L78LROS

UB03,805 45220434700 M5F7810L

ugo4 5220051800 .1C., DIGITAL TC74HCO4P

Xt 5347012000 0SC., CERAMIC CST 4, |9MGW

FRONT PCB ASSY (R-9000).
REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

*5200305010 FRONT PCB ASSY

*5210305000 FRONT PCB

5801342000 HOLDER, FL
€002,003 5260212950 C., ELEC., 22UF/IOV M SRA VT
C004,005 5260212450 C., ELEC. IOUF/25V M SRA VT

006,007 12907113 C, CC 22000PF/25V Z
D00L,002 5225024800 LED., SLP-481C-51 .(YEW)
DOOL,D002 5730034000 SPACER, LS-15

D003-009 5224015020 DIODE, 1SS133T-77
DOI0~026 5224015020 DIODE, 1SS133T-77

FLOOI 5347016900 DISPLAY, FL

P004 5336287700 CONN., PLUG S7B-PH-K~S WHT
PQO5 5336289600 CONN., PLUG $6B~PH-|

PO06 5336289500 CONN., PLUG S5B-PH-K-Y YEL
PO07 5336288000 CONN., PLUG SI0B-PH-K-S WHT

Q001,003 5232254820 TR.,DIGITAL DTAI24ES
Q002 5232255720 TR.,DiGITAL DTCI24ES
Q004 5232255720 TR.,DIGLTAL DTCI124ES
ROI7,018 5242125800 R., ALLEY RYLS-8J104

S001-016 5302103200 SWITCH, TACT KHHi0910
uogl1 5292209500 MODULE, REMDCON SBXI453 52
U002-004 5232253300, TR., ARRAY LBi24

Ucos - 5220443400 |C., BAGBOOAS
1006 5220051600 1C., TC74HCOOP

[J1:JAPAN  [US):U.S.A.  1C3:CANADA
Parts marked with *require longer dellvery time. LE1:EUROPE - [GE1:GENERAL EXPORT

46



SENSCR PCB ASSY (V-9000)

R/P AMP PCB ASSY (V-9000)

V-8000

REF.NO.  PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO.  PARTS NO. -DESCRIPTION
¥5200182400  SENSOR PCB ASSY 315,415 5260480620 C., ELEC. UF/50V M PZBP VT
*5210182400 SENSOR PCB C317,417 5263166723 C., METAL 0.010UF/50V J VT
Q001,002 5228013100 PHOTO REFLEC., NJLSI4IEA-B | C3(8°CAI8 5260481220 G., ELEC. IOUF I6V M PZBP VT
€319 CA19 5260481220 C., ELEC. IOUF 6V M PZBP VT
320,420 5260473320 C., ELEC. [00UF/16V M PZ VT
0322 5260480620 ' C., ELEC. IUF 50V M PZBP VT
324,424 5260472620 C., ELEC. 47UF/I1OV M PZ \T
€326'C426 5260481220 C., ELEC. IOUF 16V M PZBP VT
377,427 5260475220 C., ELEC. OOUF/IOV M PZ VT
SWITCH PCB ASSY (V-9000) C331,431 5263166725 C., METAL 0.010UF/S0Y § VT
REFiNO.  PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION £332,432 5263167525 C., METAL 0,047MF/50Y J VT
333,433 5263167125 C., METAL 0,022UF/50V J VT
13200305100 SWITCH PCB ASSY C334,434 5263107220 C., POLY. 560PF/I00V J VT
o1 g%'ﬁg?g(‘)gg g‘*l‘égg“ nglsn - ©335,435 5263167523 C., METAL 0.047MF/50V J. VT
, - 6420 C., .
o ey e 336,436 5263106420 C., POLY, 270PF/100V J
ROTARY SRBMI3 L=]5 F=04 ©337,437 5263105420 C., POLY. [00PF/100V J VT
340 263167123 .. NETAL;D.0220 /30 1 VT
342 5263101320 C,, POLY. 0.0022UF/100V J VT
DIOI,201 5225015820 LED, LTZ-MRIS
DI02,D202 5225015620 LED, LTZ-MRIS
Dlo-115 5224015020 DIODE, 1SS133T-77
> 116 5228010800 SSLICON STACK, S2¥BIO V870
R/P AP PCB ASSY (V-9000) B 5224015020 DIGDE, 1351337-77
0203 5224015020 DYODE, 1S§1337-77
REF.NO.  PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION s P Rl
P
*gg?gigjggg gf; 2’,;‘; FCo hssy 102 5330014700 JACK, PIN 3P FJ332DAB-MA
#5555590000 PLATE (A), EARTH P.C. BOARD | 4301 5330510600  JACK, PIN 4P
800990100 HEAT SINK Kiol 5200013800 RELAY, DF2-DCI2V
301,302 5286031000 COIL, CHOKE 220UH LALOAKB
€101,20) 5263301120 C., POLY, I50PF/100¥ J VT L303,403 5286038400 COIL, STEP-UP 210K
102,202 5263301320 C., POLY. 330PF/100Y J VT
Cl06,206 5263291820 C., POLY. 0.047UF/100V J ¥T | L304 a0 o e, T etieKes WHT
€107,207 5263302120 C., POLY. 6800PE/63V J VT b O s B B
Cl08,208 5263301720 €., POLY. I500PF/100V J VT 53363 +» PLUG BAB-EH W
4 P& 5336305400 CONN., PLUG B4B~EH-R RED
109,209 5263293320 C., POLY. |.OUF/63V J VT P7 5336303200 CONN., PLUG B2B-EH WIT
C110,210 5263293320 C., POLY, |.OUF/63V J VT
Cit1,2i1 5263291320 C., POLY. 0,08uF/100v J vr | Q101,200 2232008600 e A 0B,
Cli2212 5263302020 C., POLY. 4700PF/63v J vT | 810Z=10d a2 on,
Cis 215 5265291420 C., POLY. 0,022UF/100v J v | 8102
, Q106,206 5145162000 TRANSISTOR 25A=70BL
Cl14,214 5760475320 C., ELEC. I00UF/16Y M Pz vT | Q1077110 5230770100 TRANSISTOR 25C2240BL
CHi5.215 5263293320 C., POLY. 1.0UF/63V J VT
Cl215221 5263166923 C., METAL 0.015MF/50v J y1 | Ql11,211 5143162000 TRANSISTOR 25A-970BL
Cl22,222 5263293320 C., POLY. |.OUF/63V J VT Q112,2j2 5230780920 TRANSISTOR 25C2603F
Sy 333795 OO veTAL olossurssov & vr | QN3 5252008420 FET., 25K3BID
QI14,214 5232008420 FET., 25K38ID
125,225 5263167623 C., METAL 0.056UF/50v J VT | Q415,215 5232008420 FET., 25K3BID
126,226 5263293320 C., POLY. |.OUF/63V J VT
C128,228 - 5263166723 C., METAL 0,010UF/50V J VT ':? e ggg;iggg R., g:g:m«_ gm%ﬁgg
C129,229 5260473320 C., ELEC. [OOUF/16Y M PZ VT g:zo'tzs e RN
, -
Ci31,231 5263291420 C., POLY. 0.0220F/vo0v I T | §120.173 Z2ETRE00 TR BRI DTCIo4ES
C144,244 A5260476910 C., ELEC. 3300U5/23VMM pz yr| Q124,130 5232255720 TR., DIGLTAL DYCI24ES
145,245 A5260474010 C., ELEC. 220UF/25Y M PZ VF
Clag)248 ~ 5760473320 C., ELEC. 100UF/1&Y M PZ VT 0'2"27 523%3;%3 TR~NS?};%;A‘- D‘["QWQES
Cl490249 5263291220 €., POLY, 0.0220F/10ov J vr | 9! A resbas,
0302402 5260480620 C., ELEC. IUF/50v M pzap VT | 9129 205 NSISTOR 2581274
4 Qi3I 5232354820 TR., DIGITAL DTA[24ES
303,405 5260480620 C., ELEC. |UF/50V M PzBe VT | Q202-204 5230770100 TRANSISTOR 250224081
310,410 5263166923 C., METAL 0.0I5MF/50V_J VT
C3{1,411 5260480620 C., ELEC. [UF/50V M PZBP VT
C313,413 5263161725 C., METAL 0,068UF/50V J VT
C314,414 5263167623 C., METAL 0.056UF/50V J VT
LJ1:IAPAN  [USTZU.S.A,  1CI:CANADA
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [E1:EUROPE  [GEJ:GENERAL EXPORT

47



V-9000

R/P AMP PCB ASSY (V~9000)

R/P AMP PCB ASSY (V-9000)

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

Q207-210 5230770100 TRANSISTOR. 25C2240BL
Q301,401 5231762020 TRANSISTOR 2SDI4508/T
Q302 5232254820 TR., DIGITAL .DTAI24ES
Q303 5145085000 TRANSISTOR' 2SA-934R

Q304-306 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24ES

Q307,308 5230780920 TRANSISTOR. 25C2603F
RI 5282416600 VOLUME,

162U RK0O97. 10CKMN CC L=20
RI103,20! 5240571720 R., ERDAIY 47K J
R102,202 5240567720 R., ERDAIT 1.0K J

RI03,203 5240569320 R., ERDAIT 4.7K J
RI04,204 5240567720 R., ERDAIT 1.0K J
R105,205 5240564920 R., ERDAIT 68 J

RI06,206 5240568120 R., ERDAIT 1.5K J
R107,207 5240566520 R., ERDAIT.330 J

RI08,208 5240566520 R., ERDAIT. 330 J
R109,209 5240567520 R., ERDAIT.820 J
RI10,210 5240570120 R., ERDAIT IOK J
RITI, 2010 5240567920 R., ERDAIT 1.2K J
Ri12,212 5240564120 R., ERDAIT: 33 |

RI13,213 5240568720 R., ERDAIT 2.7K J
RI14,214 5240568320 -R., ERDAIT 1.8K J
R115,215 5240567920 .R., ERDAIT 1.2K J
RI16,216 5240564120 . R., ERDAIT 33 J
REI7,217 5240564120 R., ERDAIT 33 J

RI18,218 5240572120 R., ERDAIT. 68K J

RL19,218 5240568720 'R., ERDAIT:2.7K J
RI20,220 5240567820 R., ERDAIT: 1.IK J
Rizl,221 5240569220 R., ERDAIT 4.3K J
RI22,222 5240569420 R., ERDAIT.5.1K J
RI123,;223 5240569520 R., ERDAIT 5.6K 3
Rl124,224 = 5240572920 R., ERDAIT 150K J
RI125,225 5240572920 R., ERDAIT 150K-J
R126,226 5240568720 R., ERDAIT 2,7K J
R127,227 . 5240568720 R., ERDAIT 2,7K J

R129,229 5280021300 R., TRIMMER (OKB H,
R130,230 5280021700 R., TRIMMER,47KB H.
R155,255 = 5240569320 R., ERDAIT 4.7 J
RI156,256 5240566920 R., ERDAIT 470 J

RI60 5280021700 R., TRIMMER,47KB H.
RI84 5241461020 ' R., METAL 15K F
RI85 5241459420 R., METAL 3.3K F

Ri86,286 5241461020 R., METAL ISK F
R188,288 5240566920 R., ERDAIT 470 ')
R3 5282416800 VOLUME, -
152U RK0S7- 20KBX2 CC L=20
R301, 401 5240570720 R., ERDAIT 18K J

R302,402 © 5240570720 R., ERDAIT. 18K J
R327,427  5240570]120° R., ERDAIT/I0K J
R330,430 5280021300 R,, TRIMMER 10KB H.
R332,R432 5240568320 R., ERDAIT 1.8K J
R360 5280021500 R., TRIMMER.22KB H.

R361 5280021300. R., TRIMMER |OKB H.
R364,464 5280021300 R,, TRIMMER. IOKB H.
R4 5282022400 . VOLUME,
§S1U RK0O97 5KB CC L=20
RS 5282416700 VOLUME,

2U RKO97 20KAX2 L=20
sl 5301206800 S|

ROTARY’ SREMI3 L=20 F=10

€53
5

Parts marked with *require longer:de!ivery time.

§2,3 5300054600 SWITCH, PUSH SPUP 2-2 NS
54 5300054500 SWITCH, PUSH SPUL 2-2 NS
TPi=10 5317002100 PIN, DH CHECK 1PS-1136
uiol,201 5220439500 1C., UPC4570HA

U102,202 5286038800 COIL, TRAP- 2|10KHZ

U103,302 5220439500 iC., UPC4570HA
U104,303 5220443300 1C., €X20188

105 5220426200 1C., MBI143AL
ulo6 5220092400 1C., DIGITAL BU4052B
u1o7 5220425800 1C., M5230LA

u301,401 5292805600 FILTER, LOWPASS MPX
U304 5220439700 IC,, CXAIl198AP
U305,405 5286038800 COIL, TRAP 2i0KHZ
U306 5220434500 1C,, MSF7807L

u307 5220435400 [C., M5F7907L

U308 5220430400 1C., UPCI297CA,

[J):JAPAN  [UST:U.S.A. [C):CANADA
{ET:EUROPE - [BE1:GENERAL. EXPORT - .



R/P SUB PCB ASSY (V-9000)

000

CONTROL PCB ASSY (V-9000)

REF.NO.  PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO. ° PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
#5200304700 R/P SUB PCB ASSY ¥5200305200 CONTROL PCB ASSY [J]
*5210304700 R/P SUB PCB *5200305210 CONTROL PCB ASSY [US]

C501,601 5260481220 C., 10UF/16V M PZBP VT #5200305220 ~ CONTROL PCB ASSY [GE]

€504 5263166923 C., METAL 0.015MF/50¥ J VT *5200305230. CONTROL PCB ASSY [E}

C511,61F 5260480620 C., IUF/50V M PZBP VT *5200305240 CONTROL PCB ASSY LUK}

512,612 5263167923 C., METAL 0.IMF/50Y J VT *5210305200- CONTROL PCB

C513,613 5260472720 C., 47UF/16Y M PZ VT *5555590000 PLATE (A), EARTH ; PCB

C514,517 5263166723 C., METAL 0.010UF/50V J VT *5800990100 HEAT SINK

518,519 5263167225 C., METAL 0.027UF/50V J VT 5730007500 COVER, CAPASITOR $B-1417

€520 5260481220 C., JOUF/IGV M PZBP VT 6,8 12908842 C., CC D.IUF/30V Z

D501-505 5224015020 DIODE, ISSI33T-77 5263166723 C., METAL 0.010UF 50V J VT

D60 5224015020 DIODE, 1551337-77 csm 803 A*5260428210 C., ELEC. 4700/50V

P8 5336291500 CONN., PLUG S5B~PH-K-R RED 45260428210 C., ELEC. 4700/50¥

P9 5336156900 CONN., PLUG 9P csoa A5260425510 C., ELEC. 330UF/50V M A$

P10, 11 5336156400 CONN., PLUG 4P c8l2 5267703800 G., SPARK KIL. 4700PF/400V M

P12 5336302100 CONN., PLUG |IP 9059 0i,3 5224015020 DICDE, $S5133T-77

Q501,503 5232008420 FET., 810 D5-10 5224015020 DIODE, 1SS133T-77

Q502,504 5230780920 TRANS}ISTOR 2SC2603F D13 5224015020 DIODE, 1SS)337T-77

R505,605 5280036300 R., TRIMMER 10KB E 5224575701 DIODE, ZENER RD)JEL2

R508,608 5280036700 R., TRIMMER 47KB DI6 5224581200 DIODE, ZENER HZZBLL

RS33,633 5240563920 R., 27 J ERDAIT DI8, 19 5224015020 DIODE, 1SSI33T=77

R543,554 5280036300 R., TRIMMER |0KB 24 5224573801 DIODE, ZENER RD6.2EL2

TPIT,12  53(7002100 PIN, DH CHECK [PS-1136 D25 5224572101 DICDE, ZENER RD3.6ELL

U504,601 5220439500 1C., UPCAS7OHA D801-807 A5224013210 DIODE, DSI35D

U502,503 5220439500 IC., UPC457OHA D808,BI3 A5224015020 DICDE, ISSI33T-77

U504 5220438700 1C., LAG5I0 D809 5224579401 DIODE, ZENER RD33ELI

U505 5220439500 1C., UPCASTOHA D810 5224574701 DIODE, ZENER.RDB.2EL2

D811,812 5224012920 DIODE, 152473

51 5330015100 JACK, iP YKB21-5129

Pl 5336249400 CONN., PLUG BO4B-PH-K~S WHT

P2 5336249800 'CONN., PLUG BOBB-PH-K-S WHT

3 5336309400 . CONN., PLUG BAB~EH-K BLK

P4 5336249600 CONN., PLUG BOSB-PH-K-S WHT
VR PCB ASSY (V-9000) PS5 5336249700 CONN., PLUG BO7B-PH-K-$ WHT

6 5336251600 CONN., PLUG BOBB-PH-K-R RED
REF.NO.  PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

P7 5336251400 CONN., PLUG BO4B-PH-K-R RED

#5200304800 VR PCB ASSY P8 5336255600 CONN., PLUG BOSB-PH-K-K BLK
*5210304800 VR PCB P9 5336253600 CONN., PLUG BOSB-PH-K-Y YEL
P10 5336156700 CONN., PLUG 7P PIO 5336253500 CONN., PLUG BOSB-PH-K~Y YEL
R2 5282416500 VOLUME, Pl 5336250000 CONN., PLUG B10B-PH-K-S WHT
1528 RKI8| 50KX2 L=20

PI2 5336249300 CONN., PLUG BO3B-PH-K-S WHT

PI5 5336249200 CONN., PLUG BO2B-PH-K-S WHT

Q-5 5230780920 TRANSISTOR 25C2603F

Q6-8 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DICI24ES

Q9 5230780920 TRANSISTOR 2SC2603F

QI0 5230018920 TRANSISTOR 2SA1115F

Qll1,12 5231761300 TRANSISTOR 2SD734F

13 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24ES

Q801 45145085000 TRANSISTOR 2SA934R

0802 5230780920 TRANSISTOR 25C2603F

Q803 5232254820 TR., DIGITAL DTAIZ24ES

Q804 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24ES

R31 5280021500 R., TRIMMER 22KB H.

R35 A£5241217550 R., INCOM. 68 IW J

R40 A5241182910 R., INCOM. 4.7 W J

[J1:JAPAN  [USI:U.S.A. [C):CANADA

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [E1:EUROPE  [GE1:GENERAL EXPORT




V-9000

CONTROL PCB ASSY (V-9000)

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

R41 A15241215510° R., INCOM. 10 IW §
R31 5242123900 - R., ALLAY RYLS-15J223
5801 A5300054700 SWICH, PUSH SDDLDI 1=|
$802 5332027700 SWITCH,

VOLTAGE SELECTOR 1-4 FS908F
Tl A5320058800 TRANSFORMER, POWER
TP1=2 5317002100 PIN, DH CHECK 1PS-1136
ul 5220818600 {C.,.UCOM. UPD75i08CW-B23
u2,3 5220427800 1C., BA6209
u4 5220091000 {C., DIGITAL LC7910
u8ot AS5220434400 1C., M5F7805L

ugo2 A5220439800 1C., L78LROS

U803,805 45220434700 1C., M3F7810L

U804 5220051800 1C., TC74HCO4P

XI 5347012000 0SC., CERAMIC CST 4, | SMGW

FRONT PCB ASSY (V-9000)

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

*5200305000 FRONT PCB ASSY
*5210305000 FRONT PCB
c! 5263166923 C., METAL 0.CISMF/50Y J VT
D3-8 5224015020 - DICDE, ¥SSI33T-77

DI0-15 5224015020 DICQDE, }SSI33T-77
D17-26 5224015020 - DIODE, IS$133T-77

FLI 5347016900 DISPLAY, FL

P4 5336287700 -CONN., PLUG $7B-PH-K-5 WHT
P5 5336289600 CONN., PLUG S6B-PH-K-Y YEL
P6 5336289500 CONN., PLUG S58-PH-K-Y YEL
P7 5336288000 CONN., PLUG 'S10B-PH-K-S WHT
Q1,3 5232254820 TR., DIGITAL DTA124ES

Q2,4 5232255720 TR., DIGITAL DTCI24€S
RI7,18 5242125800 R., ARRY RYLS-8J104

S1-6 5302103200 SWITCH, TACT KHHIO9I0
$8,13 5302103200 SWiTCH, TACT KHHI0910
515,16 5302103200 SWITCH, TACT KHHI09I0

Ul 5292209500 MODULE, REMOCON SBX|483-52
uz 5232253300 TR., ARRAY LB1240

U3 5232253300 TR., ARRAY LB1240

us 5232253300 TR., ARRAY ‘tBl1240

us 5220443400 |C., BAG800AS

us 5220051600 * IC., TCT4HCOOP

50




TIEAC SscHEMATIC DIAGRAM  (AMPLIFIER) V-QOOC)3
1 L 2 |

L 1
uiose FE
w =y > OF
o4 [ e |

B
sf

b

ol = pryre g
. o ! vrres | L
r — A
1—}" EAE
T R b p—
o ™ P—
] o, — T o= | Pl —
ETE SN O e e -3
il R ol
5 11 ic i — =

ERasE WERD

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE. LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

w
Tem,,
e 5
{..... s M EE e
R/P AMP PCB R/P SUB PCB

NOTES A
1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). 1
2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). 2
THAT EXPOSED 3. AParts marked with this sign are safety critical components. 3

They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
10 the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.



5 , 6 , 7 8 , 9 | 10 )
v, vzor secasrone
s ren on i, Uzos e
. oy “ e
e aus V104
5 & B Uos e
ico e o g w = " s susosese
- o = r e e
FIE 3 . B : v wor e
L H T e L i
IR i i ae w7 G baoms
: " = Gox  Danee
22 o H 5 @ . Vi, s e
i as : Gt wermon
iR 4 2 " : 4 iy
Tt ; H e EE = H
H I £ i 3 v i uson, usor secasTona
B I | usoz PCASTOHA
e kil oy H us03. HPCASTOHA.
) 4 ae 3 g Lee
i : o e o
EREBEEEERERE L e,
31N i s g) o0, azor zscaaseL
EE et R Bt ano progeig ey
2 g 3 g Fe b 0103, 0203 75Cz2408L
c gl EISH R AL | oz 108, G204 256224088
EREE U E AL e e Gros, o208 zaasront.
£ n[gg EET E ol e T:;: iy e, Gaos zsasronL
3 AT T ator, a0 2sczzeonl.
3 G, caon ssczmoat
S ——Ee 3 o Qs Ga0n zsczmont
v o Gavo secsseon
o Qs aan sserot
R e - Qg Ga s
5 1 o o
Qe azia Zocmd
G, e 2mamo
— : -
T T o o=
— aus OTARMES.
o grevan Gmorkees
: o orcaes
L= o o
o G brams
e oo
e - e oremes
3 B o e
oo et GE o
o o e
3 | a3 oTctaes
- am ore
B i -
o & L5 e w e l| e o own zouses
bl [ s
| i £ % (1 o el g et
; S50 HIRKEEE H 3 2 B prioBia
- o | 1o = aaos
L il e i f ™1 u3oa %06 orcees
e ol Lo G mesow
= E 3 18 en =
!l -
oo L oz
B Gor e
I Gos e
s rmcesane
ol X
= paf gom
Nomest. ul
ki 3 I o £
At L . 4
EEEER g B H
E 3 E
}; A ) ki =
|
T
— ]
U =
TE S o
»
om0, veot rzsisy
onaz " issis
s e
Sos e
s e
E
B 4 A o as
g
ons T
ae ;gr,-;
o EE
U a2
o aur :
MR A
o | e
T & i .
& E ol 8
b &8 u 3
= e L ET
7. § —3
L lm e an 3y =
> 3 - ey 'T o) . g E
wmiell L E
- — v o =
1
). I EROBEEEQ(k=kQ. M=MQ)TT.
2. ILTFoHOBEIUF (p=pF)TT, V
mponents. 3 AT 0B IBARREERBATT. - s c D k
nents-refer ERMTHLEBUT 7«7 7 7 BENBS & ER teren assene ec
ent. LTCrae,
st Issue : March 1990

-



TEAC scuematic piacram  (contron) V-9000
1 , 2 , 3

a
==
B
C v oo,
w
=8 4 | R T
e o —rt
. s ofza e | - =
P e
. o o o i
YR O e (P2 S S NN
i Y
s 2 ol
F
o o e
1332
B3t
[n)
| E 4
s
e

E
n D 4 2
Y™ .
Box oo A
F U. K., AUSTRALIA GENERAL EXPORT
———
{ T &
_J MIETRE ; ,,,.,,,,Ji s
- %“v‘aw A usote ueoas Do | veos o
EUROPE CONTROL PCB
G
NOTES
INSTRUGTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).
H CURRENT OR RESISTANCE usﬁ;ﬂn:nm::uﬂmm: ETHAT EXPOSED 3. AParts marked with this sign are safety critical camponents.
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPRLY CIRCUIT: They must always be replaced with identical components-refer

to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.



5 , 6 7 , 8 | 9 | 10
. conTRoL_Ps
u o] s v
: sec arere s LT u e
: : ; ) oo
+ e i 1 T
e w0l usTEosL
proogedcsy
ha ueos werTem
Usoa Terancorse
v o5 weronoL
N R o e
3 T e
+ o — o s
+ L - e e S sscaer
> q e
s RSN % - ot
ar o
o oo
— o
e So s
"l & on o
s s s o e a0
T s : o o
Ham— o o
B o
3 s S o6 orcmees
o . S ey res con

CaSSETTE 129

i cam pca
L

SENSOR PCB

2-E%ttvevessssyrRzazaizvaasasansssant
grzzereescug azas 33

]

e ey s BT
s

:

H

etee—e

i o
o
g
i
s

u

——]

P

asoz
803

as0s

o

02

o

o4

03

o

or

o8

oo

o0

o

o=

o

o

o8

ois

o

ol

on

020

o2

[ —
Soom —
o2 Ros.
025 AoseELy
0001 0siss.
o802 osas
o803 oStz
Ds0s osizs
Ds0s psizs
0808 osiEs
o807 05138
oeos 155133
0809 Ro33ELI
oaw  AD8.2ELE
o811 152473
omiz 152673
oore 52473

-
s m—
Fa— az
e
EW Te, e i
. Ty i v
!
) =
1 L
e
6]
rarat !
g b - 2
g ¥ =
i [ ot | s H
g8l R a =
I T e —
- &t

el
L
¥

o mo 0 % o o
e hd
weioe— *
2 EL o awe pea i3 &
o e S

johms).

bal components.
pmponents-refer
jacement.

I EROBRIEQ(k=kQ. M=MQ)TT.

2. 3 FrU0mEILF (p=pF)TT.

3 AV DHIBARLERBRTT.
ERTBLABLT T« Ty I EEOBR LM

LT g,

2 —
03 s
08 s
s issi3
o6 1sss3
o7 issis
oo rssi
b ==
o0 s
o s
o2 sz
om sy
o 1538
o sz
i
o s
e ss3
o 15
b2 issu3

V'QOOO Stereo Cassette Deck

istIssue ; March 1990




TEAC SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (AMPLIFIER) R‘gooo3
1 1 2 Il

104

i

H
e
w |

I RO

= = =
=
O
B — } E —
E"’"‘ al] | oW :[L ““":: H';:’ o3 =
L ==

SENSOR
PCB (2/2) t
J

JOINT PCB
— v
i s
o R
13
o FOF go cui
e -l . R/P AMP PCB R/P SUB PCB
RS fo.a T

NOTES

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL

BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE- CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR 3
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

N

. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

. AParts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer

to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

i)



~ ~ =
TN 3 ® nL/:l
A5
T f b [
hE o
‘ B v K
H HEE § B
N H EEE +
| bH
| 11
| ane
ENENEEERENERE ERE -
%N
RPN D
R ERIT RN
3 8 TalE g malif s -
1 g © 9 g =
o =
- , -
E o e3m
Y o
i 4 F
: 7
H = ¥ ==k
NIE™ +
. = o R
e B = romn, il
£ slelslls o 8 oo oo crzams
e = B o mme
b '( e gooomom
EFEEFICAEEEF 5 =
EFEEERL S I R
L B b SRR
[
| 0109 158133
T
e [ o s
s 4 one ety
L _wem - ous 155133
oy Ea s s
o
: - T am
1 e W
: o D01, beor rssiss
- N 0802 1881
— o 0503 59
—] Guos e
EEEEE 319
212 o
- e
o jut
R
- L
o h{ B
e A
, = 5 4 s
H P
= e
& —
o
e 1 E #
1 H
S 3

I IEROBERQ(k=kQ. M=MQ)TT.

2. AT OYDEMEGUF (p=pF)TT,
nents. 3. AT 0HIBRALRLIEBITT. -
s-refer RMT DL 2BLTF AT v 2 HENBLH1ER stereo casseue Deck

LTCraun,
st Issue ; March 1990




TEAQC schematic piacRam  (contror) R-9000
1 , 2 , 3

A
- T
e,
=18
& o8
B % ¥
CE L
= il
{ C T f#9ma .
3 3 e p—
i R R P R B o
7 vea :" Use vee -
SR T ‘ M
T e . ,
[o]
A w
s b | | - PN I
w o i H Ll oven sovon | o i
j ey T
] o T ate -
=y o s @
] s e SRR )
— m
Mo o [ i; ER
r FEEPRN
D ol 3 EEEEHEE
[ Tiues, 141 2
=
T2
) e
> = o2 #
. = H EEEREEEEERS g, L
sw PCB
E
. 4
F 1
3 j" [EEE
B \_i\_._____.
c U.K., AUSTRALIA GENERAL EXPORT [ —
1
& A LA T
e i
I

hov usote  usoso

EUROPE CONTROL PCB
G
NOTES
PERSONNEL 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO' THE: CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor vaiues are in microfarads (p=picofarads).
H CURRENT OR e T " "‘l': EXPOSED 3. AParts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
PARTS ARE ACCEPTASLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT: They must always be replaced with identical components-refer

10 the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.



s sarerv

—

(LK) LEFT REEL

ioHT FEEL

jr——
[p——
m [——
oo g
ceen LT E
C — T
~ 2
teevauss giy5Iffrsssegasnze
_ fiitanar ais

17

MAAAAAR
OOYYYYYI3

SELLeCoN)

v o
4 sen K
Fw—)
) H
e s H
Te T | :
way o oo e o
o
T
]
|
3
P won "%
- Ll oay ®
L
a8 e
5, %
o -
S
ms). I EROBEEQ(k=kQ. M=MQ)TT.
ALFYDEMAEUF (p=pF)TT.
components. 3. AV—705IBRACERLERBHTY,
ponents-refer ERT DL 23UTF 17 v 7 BEEOBR & 1EH
ement. LT AL,

R'QOOG Stereo Cassette Deck

st Issue ; March 1990



